
~ 

6. Dall. Ollj!J~PowERTEck (USA) INc. 174 FORM 1 

PLUGGING RECORD 
---~--:-:-------------------1 Addre"s 

--- CRY_~_!~~- -0_!_~- co~~~!.---------------~-_i>-~_0. Box 21101 I Shreveport' LA 71120 
' Well So. ; •~•ld" Re~~ervolr --- - - ---·· ··· - - - -------­

Peterson - - ___j_ ___L _.L__Wildcat - Dry_________ __ __ __ __ ___ ___ 
)A)(·aUun uf Wt.•U S~·TWP-Rae- or Block. tL Sur\·•y t 't~ lln l rI 
~~Q' FNL ~ 658' _FEL_NE.~1 ~~1__of _Sec_t1on 2l~. Tl..hJUL___ ____ ____ I.i!U Biyer 

Applk.lllon tn drill thb "''II was t\h"C... I U: ,~ this Wt•ll t' \f'r , Charuct•r ot ""-~ll at 4'(1mpJeeim t OnllJal prodtJt'llon• =Ih 1 tHU1l'-' "t I•J -ttlw ·t>tl 1111 ur ~a !<\ 011 lbbla tday) na.i (:\f(. ' !o' /tL'IYJ 1 Ory" 

-- --~-~Jf _Qil ~_o_rpor.~tion No 1 -- - -- - ! Yes 
'f' , ,,~lci;· IJ!h . -~-- ,:;.~~~;;( well p~utJucln~r \4) rt•n ~hl$fll4 •tl 

on lhhl!' .' tii)'J t;;,~ l.\\( ' 1-'.'day, \\"ah•r 1bhl i.,'t.lay 1 

I 
__Apr_il_fi..__l9]9 .. .. . ~ -- _25QD' .... L _ __Q __ _ !_ _ .. .0 --·-- ---- - .-. - ..Q__ __ ----­

="'l:tMf" H( l,,, -,, fo r••'••tlun c·ont.a tn· f""llt.h tnftr\'al o! ~a<·h formatJon Size, k in•J & •fepth of pJu.,:~ uHd 

Ill\! tJII ur t:a •. lrutk.t le whlt'h ln•lkalc '""•'!'- ~flw~~.t~ l't"n1entfod. 

t • .:' I U ~IIIoll '') "-'I \ f u \.1.\: 11 h co r1 :1t ! ~ I \ Ill!( •l ll itJ \IJ\l , ·..uu•nt. 

lllll t.• c,r p~w.a.:uu.: 


Dry ,--+ ­
---- ·- t 

····· ---~--~---~· ---==r 
CASING 1\H'<)Ril

I J'·•f . 11 \\'! ' JI 1(1.) ; l'•~~ ~;. fl (iul tft . ) · i~·ft irl ~·til '•ft . )If.h·f deiiih-'ind ,- -· ~-~------P... ~ · kr· r ; .•n~ ! ~ !<> , , ,: , ·~ 
mNh~wt of pan ­

fnr, l ' :t ,. IIIK Od iO( 
I ~ ---~~- - . r!E~~!. f'_t ~~ - -- • - -­

___ _Hone.___8_-_5}.8." . Q !____253' L -- ­253' - -j ----- , ----- . 


2499'
- --~:JJ2" 

I 
I _____:_ :~2!99~-T -:­

/11Cltr nt1 · tic ·• r~:-' 1 (n rm:ttJnn l' l lJJfuiOirUC ft't'~h \\ah•r 

Yes 1 Second Leo 

4-6 - 79 - Pump plug from 2424-2274' w/16 sx 50- 50 Posmix 
Pump plug from 290-210' w/8 sx 50-50 Posmix 
Pump plug from 15'-0' w/5 sx cement 
Pump 10 sx cement into surface casing annulus. 

Plugged and Abandoned 4 - 6-79 

t-; \._""' ·tlff"d Uu..; U: C' ?4 ~ I R '-1 of April 
s:... or Louisiana 

Parish ~f Caddo 

Supervisor, Western Field Office 
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,'" AP'IIO .tO q_47 20074 • " tJ /L L ,.-... . ;/ . ,.! vv (> l i "' . k>tt ,r ::1. r£",..·rs,flT : r. tf:- . vf> r. ,. ....... .l o... Yl'\ e :.... __ co:

1

/ L e-:J ~I Lo cc..l, "u..-1: /U£ ,A...I £ c:JI· 7.5 - o) .c:· 

Of<?/\. hde.. $' • u.:-..6.-L.l"--~4, 

a~r~"""-; ;)62 


l) p.... '""'(~ 5<> ·,fr '- ' -..., 

- 1&(- . (;­3) f'v._..,pt~ /O~ :,/.~ . " 5', 

C:..et'Y<c.,...f /)IYlf: 0<56 
C c.. I c . ...._ /c;_-fi<¥..5 

to V"""""~f / dlt ro f':> 
r'. '. L-.\v IF Ill - d00. 

1\.. , I
<t..!..J-' t-"·::-· ~ 

( ' ' C C? r'YI. -1- 1/ .,.,_ { ·~ IYf.:> : ---'----·---·· --· 
c ~ - ( c '- /4, /. /· ··~ 

. ·1 · J ... - ./U (c . • ­01­

( !} l / ... () 

'I : (c i • ' · ·. / \" I , ; ~· · . 

. ( . .--
I . ( 

I('(~ 
-~) 

( , ) I ,., • t 

/ ' ,· . 
I 

I I _. • • "(.."" ('·' f •: ; .., 
r · I 

'l I I'(' f ;. ~ : 1 ' j ,.- : .:· ' ' 

( ' 

'----· -r[) ­

I • ·': 
.•..J 

-------·---·­
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- · -·-·-----Ti'll~'i'v-•· - ~ .. - ---­--tXf:\·;\'fiof.'s"''D.•':-ifk~n.:-.t:t:--ano::-'i!O::ii'ow-a~tcrmiiiiir>-· -------

3533' GR. 1 Fall River 
J:o;fiiCATP. HF:J.OW hY CHECK MARK NATURE OF Rt:PORT, NOTICE on OTIIF:R ·0~--

IWTJC'F: Of" I;I;TESTION TO: Sl!nSEQUE:\"1' RP.I'ORT OF: 

TF.sT WAn·:n SHUT·o•·•·l _ ~ ...J s1111nT on .\Cmi7.f: =- -~~ WATEH sut:TotT ~~-, suooTI="'G o1t ACIIlJZJNG ~--~· 
f'lt .\CTURf: TllEAT I .i lti :J•.\IJI \Yt:r.r. -- ; ntACTUilF. TIIEAT~IJ-:NT -= :I'.\ IHING Wl·:I.L r-=HI·

~1l.:LTrl'r.g COMI'LF.TJ~ ~:~ - ~ •·• ·r.r. on .\I.TEH C.\~JNll ·- • I Ar.n:rwm ! ' ASING I_. I 
X 1 'r-:flt,...· Hr-pnrt n· ~ uJI:, of multJfJJ,. ,·mn}lh.·Uun on \\"ell 

~~'·"'~.')~~- ·- . - . . _ __ ·_.:_-: ____ _ __ -- - · · - --- _________ _____! ·mnp:l•tlt111_ ,_ll" _.!.!~• ...un&!1ctlfll}_:ar~tl.!.~;.r l~!lm-_: FOIIH -~) __ 

OF:SCHHU! PUOPOSl-!0 OR CO~tPI ..F.TED OV!o:H.•·\TIONS (Clearly r.tate ;Ill J'"~run, · nt th.•tO\il!'l, ;m•J J~l\'c ru:r•lnnnt dO\ICo~. tndwl inu e "" (hnah•tl ch,rt• 
of ,. r a 1·tm~ any propv~·('(J \\CJr.k) 

Pump plug from 2424'-2274' w/16 sx 50-50 pozmlx 
Pump plug from 290'-210' w/8 sx SO-SO pozmix 
Fill top of 5 1/2" casing w/1S' cement, pump 10 sx cement in to surface casing, 

th~ furtlgoln.: n•t:R'a;JI'work or operation performed Is n tru" ;:md ( 'OtTert f("port or fi:lh'h work or Olu>ra.tton. 

~lft-4~ t?.. ~~ . TITI.I·: Asst_,_ ~'-r.~ --0~ _P~~·. ~~~-~!•. I>An: 4/9/79 

4-17-79 
f):. to_. 

( 'ON ioi'I'IO:O:S, U' AN\': 

,,., PowERTECk (USA) INc. '<4 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND 

REPORT ON WELLS 


----·-----·­

0 OIL WELL 0 GAS WELL 0 -- -. -··--····-----· }(J DRY 
-m'!m':\'i'ol'''______ 

Crystal Oil Company
ATifiTO·:·;s---- -------- - -- - -~ ---------------- - ·---- -· -- - · - ­

660' FNL and 658' FEL of Sec. 21, T7S, RlE 

S. Dak. ou & Gaa Board 
32 of <46 FORM e 

Peterson 
W~:J.L NO. 

Wildcat 

NE t, NE t 
Sec. 21 T7S RlE 
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POWERTEclt (USA) I NC. 

CORRESPONDENCE 
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' PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

flaM: 
To: 
Cc: 
IUtill:l: 
Dill: 

',.,. ssggd ..~ of.......... TJua (1131). Wllln 'llllwd onloalllan • bldlhoe laid llllllllld digging 

._tal....... W*r_..._..of...WIId8I'CIUIIII..OIPOII.. IUifaoi(IIW) ...... The 

WlldlrWIIdld a r aa11r on 1M IIIII fi..IUifaol,.. _.Cilia hall Mlnlugh.. pipe. lllllmllld......a 
........... Whln..WIIdlraulfllf..old ........................_ .......... lnlldl of 
lie ............. (1112") Cllllg. Ml.. .....-u~nl!lultiM Clllng IMUIIII• • hid alfPI'*d. ,... lid 111 tal 
II*' I'd • ..111211111 ..._In I .......... ._... .cg 1111J lilld 4CICr oiiiMIQ. I IIIII tlw rtg nan..,.. 
._..__. • ..,......,...,....._tDdatiiiMIIwhnU.top........tplug-. Thlycldn1111 

...... 1111111110G': ....__...,....tD .................................. 11210...210'. 


A ltn8 -WIIdld Ill ........ tal llolllllhltwo*lngl of Oiling, IIIII a vwccuum nat pumped up..WIIIr 

....._GUlf/#.......... A h (1111111 .........JIUIIIP- hDoUd up tD lhl I IIICIMirV, llldw ....._.10

_.of 0111111111.._. .,.CIIIIn8112- • ....... ..._aplugfniiii21N'. 'T'heM-.. • IIIII ..._we 

....,... purnplng.eowelhut.. Vt~W, aftdllft tile......,. on.,.. pipe. The tlowhm lbe 5 112 .-. ......... 

1118110 rM12 Ja of 2 H"..... IIID .. I 112 CIIIIIV tD _.,_.we pumped I 50 M plug fniiii41N (-.of
-'-Gil· SM'). Wltln llelulllnO-pulld out, ..OIIMRIIIWI dnlppld a.atOO' lnb....... ...........,......., ....,..!IV. 111111 ._lhutdawn for 1 hour, llln• pumped 20 men IUcmt. TM 

OMIIIIIIIMicllapped llllln. tD .. 100' IIWL I tDid llllntl WlnlldtD.....Clllllllt IIWI 111J II.,.., lOW 
J'tllllld ............................... ,.,,., ........ ...,......,..,.....tDfll 
.. pipe. TMia.,..GIIMIIl 11w1 ...,..lillie. A IICII of1GIIbcmlwn punlpld down .. 5 112 C1118. 
..... cMzulllll tD ....,..,... • ...,.., 

A....--Wlld8d ...f/#.. plp8, lndlle P*lloe llld.. halllnd llvllld.. locllon. W.WM 
.,....... ...............,. ........ - ... Slid ... - ....... wilt ......... coapeniCion, ......... from 
~ 01 co.... DI!!Nil 

Mllldlnale,lldiiiRIIII...._,.....,..ofafDmllr ..................... IDUIIlofPnMJ. TM
......,..,,...,...ot......,..,.......,...,......._IDollltaland~lll•lliM.IIIdwwn 
..,...... ............................--- ,....... ...... 011111111111 ........... llrwll8d '*" 

....... _ .......,................... hlunwfly. 


~--.frad 
To:T.....a.lob 
Co: uaoaa,, Mack 
8ulltMI: LMiq oltld .... , .....Colllty 
Dill: w.dlllldiJ, ..... 07, 11111ct41AM 

M.I.....-Ad I fa fJam C.,... 011 Co. 1111 momlllg 1111...,............ UpAe 8tcllllara, Inc., I drtllliiO 
ODnlrlldlrln til•_..., Wf, and,_. llll8d for Uidal tD IIDftll al*l on Nptllrtng a- wei. 
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PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

PNM: Towneenci,Bob 
To: .........,, - Goodnwl, Jim; Tollfwd, Tim 
CC: Plmlr, lllw; .._,Fred 

FW: Mil fllllln 
Dille: FddiJ, June 02, 1001 1:54AM··-ct: 
I dllcullld tN1 will FNMIIIIIIIIMNNng. 1M.....1111- tlllllllld bJ Mlcklllboul10 gpm. The IIIUge 
IIPNIIIMJ Nlllldlo a pn~llllnt will OIIMIIIIIIQIIft lbl annclul bettiMift tM IUifaae Oiling Md lang llrlng. Fred 
- ......... CIOIIIMlwlll.. ........., .... cld .... tlltiiVIfllllmlllftd..fllud wellnfonnllon tD llllnlln 
lhltlhlr • ..,....,_.....-onWI .... FNCIIIdad,llhlttlllr pllln tD llc ....WIIIIhough IMJclon't 
tMM a...... far.. tile fiiiiiC•• lhlr.,. .............. thllntDnniiGn FNCI 11111. lftM COiftPIRJ .._.nat,...,.... w1t1 • pllln In Ill.,... walk ortwo, Frld • Wile them allier NqUIIIIriQI • pllft for lxlng 1MWill • 

..._..Mill va.o PM.Micnlaft Mal.Nate 

F....: ..... ,... 

To: T...,.....,IIOb 

Cc: Glldd, ........ 


MaQa.ay,Miak 
S.llljlal: 1171 oltlltlllldng ....... F.U AMr CG&fty 
Dllr. t• OIOt 10:41 
Plbly. 
111111ge ID: 114041Et 
C........,..ID: SM)48E1 

lob, .......... far ,aurlnfanMIIon. 


Mr . ..,........,_, al'llldlarln Fll RMr Co1M1J .,......,_ ..... • ol 

............ llllllllllln1111 .............- ...... pall

IIWNI....._ Mlak lnllllr. ......_ ................onT....., ... 

............................... 10.... .,...............llted hm 

.... ...,............ e~t~t•a. .................bllnl 

dllllpdld' ll*lhiiiiiMum............................
.........................,.....................~~. ...... 
....,._...,an WyiDIIclle.....-.w.l.....,....lla.......,, 

IOIIMd 1ft LMHIIll, Md W11 told lilly..,.... ........Will .. an MltJ
... 
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DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT 
and NAT\JRAL RESOURCES 

01. AND GAS PROGRAM 
2010 w.t Mlln, SUIIIIJ1 
Alpld Cly, 10 57702 
105-384-2228 FAX 806-384-5317 

TO: WFOFile. 
FROM: Fred V. Steece 
DATE: .U..2, 1986 
SUB.ECT: Leeklng olltelt, FaU RMw Ccx.my 

/Vla'f ':a.~ 

This otllce wa. coructed by tk. Mll'k Tubbe for t.t'. Wfl/rre P.-.an on er llbeut Mllr 28,­
1896 Worming MD hit .,.. old oil tell ctll*l on Pa.ma land had ~ to flow water 
-.. • .r monhlllgO. The Wulf 11 Pftnon lociUd in NENE 21-78-1 E, Fall RMw County, w. 
Mted by Wutf, ...., ovw n plugged by Cryalal Oil eomp.ny in 1979. 

The following dlly t.t.dt McGIIivray met M". Pa.a~a..ct inapected the well location 8nd took 
photos and leapt note~ on his ~ He fould that the water wu ftaMng at an ..timaledr• of 10 gpm and had bMn dw1nelled ..ay from • hayfield towwd the c~ Riwr. 
The Willer ... not ent.tng .. river but ... claappMrillg lnto the alluvl\l'n 101M clltlnce 
frCJmtheriv«. 

I llpCU to Roxanne Gledd, Alliallnt Altomey General, to find out what relpONibility the 
c:ompeny would ..,........ thla time, pMJQII8rty li1ce lheir ctllllng and Jllugglng bond had 
lang Iince bHn rwiiMid. ra-w• told me Mlong u ha well WM not completed u a....,. 
w.ll Met turned CN« to the ~lor hiI Ute that, the corrii*'Y would ltlll be retponeible 
for plugging the hoi-. 

Inut vieitld will Jim Goodman 81 W.. ~to infarm him of the flowing wella'ld to Inquire 
whll1lr hit di\illon hed • f\l1d far plugging~welle. He Wormed me lhev cld not 

On .kn 1, 1985, I tlllephoned the C01111*1Y in 8tnwport, LA Met epok8 wfth t.t'. Sn Cllnlon 
who Mewld me l1ll Cryltlll ia a ......ble ~ and would fix ha prabl.m. He 
M'anged for Mr. PM Eddinge to COl ad me lnd we lpOke about detail• of irlformalicn In cu 
'Mill fileL I '-d the inbn..... thlt he rwqulllld. including a Hit of c:t'llling COidnlc:DI ~ 
hew drtled In SoUh D** in NCent tinel. M". Eddlngl Mid he would lludy the h~formation 
and glt '*"to me when they had IMde a dldlion on l1e w.ll. 

Icon~ 101M of lhia ir11orm81ion to Bob TCN~l~Md viii E-Mail diMd June 2, 1996. 
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SFER COMPANY, INC 

IUCHAILC.IULLIR 
..IIIDINT 

September 2, 1986 

Mr. Fred steece, Supervisor 

Department of water ' Natural Resources 

Western Field Office 

36 E. Chicago

Rapid City, South Dakota 57701 


P.e: 	 Letter of 06/09/86
Wulf Oil Corporation 

Dear Mr. Steece: 

As per requested in your letter of June 9, 1986, in regard to 
the Wulf 11 Peterson well and the Wulf 14 Federal well in Fall 
River County, South Dakota, I have sent you the material I found 
in the company files. The Wulf 11 Peterson was operated by Crystal 
Oil, who took over in the middle of the drilling of it. Any further 
information you need on this, I would suggest you contact them. 

The information r am sending includes this: 
(1) Geological Report Wulf Oil 14 Federal 


· (2) Plugging Record Wulf Peterson 11 

(3) Drilling Report Wulf 11 Peterson 

I received copies of the above fro• Banks Enterprises, Inc., one 
of the partners on the ects. -.'Mos~our reco.rdst:wer~ · lost''i'b...!](····­
~uro~,e_ 
Larry c. ~sident 
WULF OIL CORPORATION 

LCW/lw

Enc: 1 


:LING ADDaaa P.O. lOX 1111117. DINYD.Q) lo. 

OPfl: .'\nD...,.l UITl7.. AftNUI.IVI'nMO,DI:o;'. ai.CO 
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Mr. Fred v. Steece, Supervisor 
Western Field Office 
36 East Chicaqo 
Rapid City, SD 57701 

Dear Hr. Steece: 

This letter informs you that the surface restoration 
at the site of the following oil or gas test well 
has been completed to my satisfaction. 

Permit Well Name and Location 
903 Wulf fl Peterson, NENE 21-78-lE, Fall River 

I am the surface owner of record. 
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-s
· :~
. -- . ·' 

April 10. 1979 

Department of Natural ·Resources 
South Dakota Geological Survey
Western Field Office 
308 West Boulevard 
Rapid City. South Dakota 57701 

Attention: Fred V. Steece 

Re: Crysta1 No. l Peterson 
NE/4NE/4 Section 21 
Township 1 East, Range 7 South 
Fall River County. South ' Dakota 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise I do not want a d~ hole marker locating the C~stal 
No. l Peterson erected in mY cultivated f1eld because of a hindrance to 
lltY future fannfng of same. Thank you. 

Ve~ truly yours. 

PETERSON AND sa.s. INC. 

. · --'~ 

. ---------·----. 
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CRVSrAl. 
OI.CCIRNY 

P.O. 1100C 21101, !IIAfNEPORF. LOUISIA* 71120 
Tl!l.S'HCHIUtN22-7711 '1'1110( &10t7307 

March 13 , 1979 

South Dakota 
State Geological Survey 
308 West Boulevard 
l&pid City, South Dakota 57701 

Re: Tran
Wulf 
Pend.t 

d
O
er of Drilliog Pend.t 
il Corp.-Peterson fl 
no. 903 

Gentle.en: 

We acquired the above well M*rch 13, 1979 and asaa.e the full re•pon•lbility 
for its operation aad abandaa.eat in coafor.tty with the Law, rules, 
reaulatiou, and ordeu bsued by the board. 

A Blanket Bond in our na• ie attached. 

tf tbere is any other lnfol'llllltiOD we should furnish you, please let us kDov. 

:JOG/ar 

A.ttac'-nts 

Your• very truly, 

CRYSTAL OIL COMPABY 

· ! 
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SURETY 
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11)13 0 197_~ a.DO.oa ........ 
"' .. ,... ........... ..... 

708E675-4Bond No. 

IIOMD 

......... _...._" ... 
.... 
- __________Hu.lf.._QU_CJtt.u.Q.r.I.U9.A..•.•....•....------·-------------------------------------·-···--·--------------­

•• ·­eouac:r er. ••••Dawa&---------········ -----------·····---··---IRalla .e ------Kab~:-&ak.a.----------------· .... ------. ---- _.•... .~ 

eat ---~-------!~!!~.!.!:.!'.!':,__;_~~-!.!:1!-.~.~-L. c_o"'_t~.'!-X. _......--···--···-·--··--·------· ----------·· ---------·-·--·-·····..• 
.. . _______ .. ..Rtt.t'J:J.9.r.d..__ C.9.o..'-'.t.~-~-1-.c.\l.~---- - ··· ... ____ _______ .._______________ ----· ------·-··········-- .•.• ..• _. _.. ___ _ 

u IIII'IMJ", .,..._.... ce • ....._ • • .... • ._... Doloela • -,..-,....--l:r-- doe...._ ac -" DUDta 1a u. 
- • ,..,... ..,...,, '-"'!...,. elllltVIIIIIIII......,,_.,.,..,.,__-... ... _, ce w--. ""- .....,..., ~--
ol-. ... -'II <Of--., ............ .-s II-· w- ........... J--. 111101 _..,., er.1:ir .. 111-. _...., . 


'1'1111.......,•., dllw ....,._II_...... u.. ............ ~,,........,-a ..U or....,_,_ ell,- or otntl!lnJI* 
__ la_._ .... ...,......~ ...........,.....,..u...-.wwtll 
,...,.........--................., 


1'01r, ...--..If 1M ..................................... ., 1M,..,.... .. 1M .... .,-- -~""flli~W.:fitllilla-_ ................ _. ..... ., ....... ........, ... ,...._ ..... _ ......... , ......... ...~~~. ... u .. .... 

... a. ... a...- .. --.a..................................... _..... ............... .- ... ....
er- .. -......... wr ... Ia •• I - .-..... tr- 10 ...-. .. .,- Ia _..set--... llooa lido......_..-&! 

lleto........ lrr*• ......... - ..... -. ... --. latlll1 ........ ..,.. 


_.._ .. 
Twenty Thouaand Dollar• and no/100--------------($20.000.00)....... . --~ - _..........................-----------...........------------... --......... -------......................---------··---...-......... __·-·--.. ~- -- ...... ..,. _____ ..,___ 

._- ........ ..., .....l~..t:.h•. • ., __________o_cn.el!.!r..J•.V.!.___________________________ 

.....Jlul..f....Qi1 COXP.QI'•.;.J.gn_________________ ____ _ 

---8;;~~~-----rrL·'-----------~.--- ------ - --
--..,..--.-. ... --~-~-~-- •., --- -------9~-~~!t-~L.!!!.'-.____________________________ _________ ___ 

"fTL"J"tJ.;id._~
I / I 

,. 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

APIID 40 04720074 

'I u valer ._ IDe! ealli~.r·-·.::c..o=•LP=.•n=.:.~...-_____ 

~~~ -------~1~0•l~U~m~i~v~s~r~a~i~t~y~J~lv~d~·-----------------

City, Sbrte1 ___________:De;n~v~e~r•c~C~O~~~~o~2~0~6~-----------------

A1cnel (303) 321-2333 ~8: --------------------------

Naa of Scuth DalcDta .Apntt ICluthe 6 Land Aaency 


~~8: 619 Mouat auahaore Kd., P.O. Box 1031 


City, State: lapid City, South Dakota )7701 

~~ ~: _ 

Infomat:icn about 11eleuifw )'Q.Il' bend: 

~hen the Principl fer ..n. )IQJ ant Jli'OI'klhwjU'eo/has fulfilled all 
Clbliptkliii, iiiilehauld we ocntact with a.r ~ease? 


Nllne of Oont:act: _...;B;.;•;;:Y;..;;l~Y..:r;...;,;K;;;a.;.r.;.t.;;.ia;;...6;.,..;P;..;a;;.::y;..:•;__,;I...;n..;.c..;.•---- ----- ­


~~..: __......;8;..;;1~7~1..;.7.;.t.;;.h_s.;;.t.;;.r~e~e~t~,~s...;u~1..;.t.;.•__so..;.o~--------------

City1 ~e: ----~D~e~a~v~e~r~·~C~o~l~o~r~ad~o~8~0~2~0~2~------------------


Phclw: (]03) 292-.500 
~= ----------------------­

Pl.eue fUe this tar. tcptha' with Oll' r-.s Fellla No. 3 with: ~. 1-"Nd v. 
SteK~e 1 ~i8cr, SDQth ~~!cal a&vey1 "-tam Field Office1 
3ol West Bcul.IMinl, Jt&pJ4 City, Srlutb DIJcota 57701 Ptf: (605) 3911-2229 
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PowERTEck (USA) INc. 
·r . · ­

r The Travelers Indemnity Company •. ' 
HMtfon, Coanect~ut 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

DOW ALL liD II' TIIBSK ndan'S: 
That TilE TRAVELF.Ilc; INDio:MNITY l:OMI'ANY, a CIOrporation ot the State ol Coi~ltil

clott lleftby make. con~titute and appoint 

------- Mo~a Sterling, Jr., Paul M. larbour, Mor.aa c. Headrick, David H. Snead, 
Tbc.aa J. Shk, Jr., all of Denvn, Colorado, IACIII-1---­

its tniR ud lawful Att«My(•)·in·Fac:t, with luR power 111141 autllority, lor and on bellalf ol the Company 
• lllrtt)', to e~eeute alld clllivtr and aS. tb aal ol tile Compaay dllmo, il a aal ie nquind, bonda. 
undcrtalri,.a, r..-ocniuMh, conaenta of au...ty t11t ocher written oblicatlaM In the nature thereof, u follow•: 

---- Ally aQd all lloade, undert&kill&•• recoanhaDCea, c:onae11ta of nrety or 
ot•er written obliaatlona in tho nat•r• tkereof not exceedlnc ln a.ouat 
'1'too Hudred T11ouaand Dollan ($200,000) la any alaale iaataac:e ---- ­

and to tiMid THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY thereby, and all ol the actaol•id Attorney(•)· 

iii·Jo"act, purMUI to tileR ..-nts, an btnby rati6ed aMI coairmed. 

Thia appeintnnt i• milk undw and by authority ol the lollowina by-lawa of the Company which by·lan 

~~re ..,.. ia full lor« aRd ~~~ : 


T._ ...,...., of.,...,.!' ;. .....,. and ..W by factilaile lllldtr and by the auct.ority ol the lnllowlna Red• 
cion 8doptf'd by tile Diftctot8 ol nt£ TRAVELERS INDEMN lTV COMrANY at a 111eEti~11 duly cailcd 
aad held on tha .JOrh day a( No-a-. 1919: 

Votu: n ..........,_of.,....aoothorioM lry .. ly·Lawa ....... ~"' ......, ........ by

raaimitt ooa.v _.,au_<I' ..-ill-ol11-vw -.ileado. of_....,•-lor,..,_,;.of 

:~..:..'t:::~,::s:,.~-.:~-':"-"''!.~~.:-.:::..~~.:r..:.="::i
o~•c-....,,..... .....,""""""".,- ,..~-"' ,.;,, •·-"'""•'"'....,. .. ,....., -·•h,...... 

---- thh ~r of attorney revoll:ea t•at dated October 20, 1976 on behalf of 
Monaan Steru... Jr., Scht~yler r, Crou, Paul H. aarbour ---- ­

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE TRAVEL£RS INDEMNITY COMPANY,._ caaed thnt 
..-n~a to be lianecl br it1 prc~~~er CIAcer Md itt ccwpcwate -' to be henunto ..._. thit lOth 
day of lily 19 78 • 

By 

State at Coaaecticut, c-~y af Rartfwcl-..: 
On thi• 30th clay of lily in thf' ,,.,.1978 befon• me fW>nonelly 

,,.""' D. J. NPI to nw known. who, bt11Jt hy Ill(• duly •urn. did df..- and ay: that lle•n·•t.ft.,. in 
ll\ao tllatl' nf C"Ainctt"'•tk...t: tt.at hi' It 8ec.wtar1 (!Jun•ty) ot Til~ TltAV El.ERS lNDINNI"l'Y <.'OMI'ANY, 
tiM> nwponlion ct.Kribfd ia and wllidl ~lu!cuted \M a~ hutrui'Mftt; 'Ill& hP knows tile tt•al uf said 
corporation; dlat the ~e.a affixed to aaid inetr•u••t il •uth corporaw IIHI; U..& it wu 10 affixed by 
autllori&y of hil ofl"~ee under tJw by·!~~WI of said corporation, Mid that ll•llicned bj, name tll.reto by 

IIU~~ ~~~~# 
Notary PuWic 

My commiomn npi,.. April 1, 191l 

""'- •••• ..,......... U.I.A. 
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MISCELLANEOUS 
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NO MISCELLANEOUS 

INFORMATION FOR THIS WELL 


AS OF 5/18/2011 
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PowERTEtlt (USA) INc. 

APIID 40 047 20077 1 of35 

011 and Gas Search for: api_no_ like '40 047 20077' 

DownlQ8d Databas1 
Page: Prev 1B NextPage 1 of1 

(E)CC81 spreadsheet format) 

I J 

Recorcl1 of 1 

Well Information 

API No: 40047200n County: FALL RIVER 

Well Nllm.: WULF 2 PElERSON Location: SWSW 1>7S-1E 

PermH No: 919 Tot.l Depth: 2462 

Open~tor Heme: WULF OL CORPORAllON Bottom Hole: Minnelusa 

Permit Daee: 0&00-1979 K8 EleV111on: 3572 

Spud oa•: 08-03-1979 Ground EleV11tlon: 3564 

Plug o.ee: ()8..13-1979 Laatude: 43.435870 

Longitude: -103.991583 

Well Field WILDCAT Status P&A 

Cia• DRY HOLE Type: DRY HOLE 

Fonnatlon Tops 

Formaton Dllptb lft.l 

Sundance 122 

Spearftlh 1184 

Goo.Eeg 1515 

Mlnnekahta 1­
Opeche 1728 

Mlnnelu• 1817 

Aed MaiUr 2232 

11tLeo 2242 

2nd Leo 2341 

Page: Prev 18 Next1....,. 1 of 1 (go1o lllg) I 

January 2013 B.D-558 Appendix B Source D 

1/2 



47 20077 3af35 
POWERTECk (USA) INC. 

COUNTY: 


LEGAL LOCATION: 


API NO: 


PERMIT NO: 


WELL NAME: 


OPERATOR: 


PERMIT ISSUED: 


PERMIT CLOSED: 


FILE LOCATION: 


FALL RIVER 

SWSW 15-7N-IE 

40 047 20077 

919 

WULF #1 PETERSON 

WULF OIL CORPORATION 

06/08/1979 

09/21/1979 

7N-IE-15 SWSW 

TARGET CODES: 

WELL HISTORY I CHECKLIST 

PERMIT TO DRILL I INTENT TO DRILL 

WELL INSPECTION I SCOUT REPORTS 

OPERATOR'S TECHNICAL REPORTS I MAPS 

ADMINISTRATIVE I SUNDRY REPORTS 

CORRESPONDENCE 

SURETY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

January 2013 B.D-559 Appendix B Source D 



N ~ 4of35 
PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

WELL HISTORY I 

CHECKLIST 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 200n 5of35 

Permit rJ 919 

Wulf 12 Peteraon 
SWSW 15-7S-lE, Fall River API *40 06.3 2nn?'l 

JQn f 7D8B675-4 Date Issued .......,...,...,..,_..,..,..._.....,..._.;~• .Releasectii;Ut.. B 1985 

aa-taoe Reetonl.tiDn 

~ Pita filled-
_i_ Site level 

_L Site pol.icad 

_.::f._ Dry-1xlle Jllll"'<.eel' solid, sealed, ocrrecrtly i.n8cribed 

...l::JA:;No dry-hOle JDilr'keE'dasired,~ lettC' in WO files .fnJn si.IZ'face OYlel' 

~ t.eHer f,.om. Sl4r-l14ce Cl wn e,. 
Pappar:)c fllecl 

_L Fam .. C Calpletion cr ReccnlpletiDn Report) 

~rona 6 C &andry Notice end Report on Walls) 

~ Fom 7 C~ Repart> 

G!glcli011l InfClr!llticln Filed 

1 w.u: Lop: JES, lliO',li)Ti::).,., Hll1l'.~· '-•
Micro, l.tt~:··SM Dens _ 

. V 1m' Charts and Repor¥ts 

_;L_ Geologi.st IS Report 

-==..Results of oocizw ancl cere analyses(/'~ ~)
_LSet of lo-foot aaple o.rttiJws (Oleck with Bob Schoon) 

IIJV ,. ~~ 


~------------------~~~ 
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PowERTEclt (usA) INc. 

Well Kame and I.ooation: Permit ' 919 

Wulf 12 Peterson API II 40 017 20011 
SWSif 15-75-ll!:, Fall River 

B(H) f. 7081!:675-4 

P!P!N!!C ·filed with t4U 

....:£..-Organization Repcrt 

· ....L-AWlication 

....,L_Bond 

~ermi.t Fee 

The Fp.l.lewirJ P!J*'I! sent to~~ 

...A-!tlnlli.t (Fonll 2a) 

~eceipt for $100 pamit fee 

...1...-Cover lett_. expla.iniJw Jlll!ltaclal sent 

1\Jrml.t Fee Filed: 


-x Pemit fee w/Caah Receipts 'INnaittal Fcmn sent to State 

~ 

Jbtifioation of Kw Pend.t .nt to: 

....!-~· nmcan J. McGreaar 

~JI#WWt/~ Hr. lfar:ren R. Neufeld 

Ql8Clc By ....;;C;~;,.._________Date JUQ! 22. 1979 

l. 
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PERMIT TO DRILL I 

INTENT TO DRILL 
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PowERTEch (USA) INc. 

St.~~t• ruh. Co.• Plerr• APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO: 
s flRk 1111 1.- Gu Boa,. 

FOII:\1 2 

~])HILL 0 DEEPEN . - 0 PLUG BAC~----~-F~~:~~;f: s~m: 

~SINGLE ZONE ~ - wu.t:so:-· · ··· 

XJ, OIL \VEl.L 0 GAS WELL 0 MULTIPLE ZONE #2 
- ---­ ··· ­ ··------· ---···-------- [- riELi) "AJ.iri POOL 01( WJI.Ili'AT 

WUlf Oil Corporation Wildcat 
-- ··­ - ­ . ­ - ­ - -·-- ­~­ - ... ----­ - -~o."-~f:S IN t. f:.~~-.::-­-­ --­ - ­

P.O. Box 1320, Chadron, NE 69337 1200.00 
,,.-:c,-i:--::-SF.=-:C'. -::=-::c- H11.1:· • ··--- · ­::- T\It.P. --:--::: ·

Sec 15: T7S, RlE 
l/330' FSL - 987' FWL Section 15 Center SE~~~ 

. i-·iwST".;.- ­

Fall River, South Dakota 
----- -- -- .-- .. . -- -·-······· --·- .. -·--··· ------ -- '--	 -- -- ----------------- ­

n..NAllli: ANI> M>DI!ESS Of .S~RFACE OWN~: rt 	 ELEVATION NO. OF WF.LI..~ F.TC 
~oerson & ~n, nc. 3564.9' gr 1 

~~ts~~~~ 1 Pf.f&O¥o DEI'Tit Roiigb'f§AliCF.Toot.s 

fl. ____ ·-··-··· ··/. ___..... ·-- · -··- ----· ··-- ------ --- --·· --- -	 ---· --· 

NAMF. Al'Jl AOilflt~~S OF CONTRAC'fOR 	 APPKOXUIATE DATt; 

WORK WILL STAHT 


~rthern wyoming Drilling eo., roc. 
P.O. Box 487 July 1, 1979 

G!J:jgtt;e, \'f!gning fJ4!7.1&.. ... . ...... - ·-·- ·- .. . 


IF l.F.ASF. PURCIIASF.D WITH A.'fY WF.l.LS OfiiLLED. FROM WHOM PURCHASED <Nome ond I~J 

I'ROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

--,;~;/.~;Or' IIOLE- ·r SIZ~: OF-I'ASING : \H:II:JIT J>t:ll r'O<Yl" - NF:W OR SECOND HAND ! DEPTH __1SAt:Kli OF i:t:m::-iT ­

-- =--mw:-·-. 8 37J~--~~-_! 24.* 1- New 250' --- i.._ 20.0 sx. 

-- _7 7/8" -·· ~" . ' 15....50J __ _____..New ___-- :--4~ -. · lSO .sx. 


I 	 ' - - ------ ---·--- --- - ------- ------ ----------------- · 
I>El;CRJII•; rltOP<>s•:Jo OPr: JtATIONS. IF PROPOSAL IS TO Dt:EPEN Or PLUG BACK, GIVI: DATA ON PRI£8EifT PRODUCTIV£ ZONE 
ANI> PROPO~F.D Nt:W PRODUCTIVE ZONE. GIVE BLOW OUT PRt:VENTER PROORAJI IF ANY 

We plan to drill a 2,400' well into the Leo Frcm:ltion. We plan to start the 

well July 1, 1979 with operations lasting approx.ilmtely 14 days. 


~rtrern Wyani.ng Drilling Rig 12 is equiwed with a 10" Ragan B1a..out 

Preventor which will be used while drilling the well. 


- - - · .. - -----~~~l"'la.-itm;t-nr­

President DATE .1 / 1 

U SAMPI.ES. AND CORES IF T.uti!N, BELOW - - - DIEPI'H, IIUin' Bll: IUBIUM1ID. 

!.lr~ide for geologic reasons. FVS 
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Powmnck (USA) INc. 

.. 

Road Inter- ,. 
seetton 

... 
co 
N 
11'1

• 
• 

Teap. Corne 

IIIWTft 
_,., 8ot35"•-n' -
..,....,...--..,.. ....,.,.,........ ..,..
_.,..,.......,.. .....,.....R,... 

.....111.0Hal'­... ..... .,,.,~ ~" MHILO. .....Hh•.......,..,....... ..... ..,.......,.,. 
-- '··-·· 

T..J...L....._ ..... ­

·····--·.. ....:.... .. ... -- -+···---- -~--- - ---· 
I I 

I 

+ + + 


• I
. I 

I. .,- -+-------1--­
1 

' 
I
• I 
: Vellaite 

g , Onaraded.... l!le • 3564.9' • 

-------- ---------a.-i:c;.. Iron Pipe 

Dry Hole Site - IE~ ll1!l Section 21 - !!lev, •lS 36.5' 

Vatel' Well - SVl NVl Section 22 - Elev.:l532.5' 

, _ __.o...aa.r~:.~rr"ea.J~....._~s,.c..bal.e.;o...• Pll--- aj41L-_II~a..wOLC.c•&.lla:r..t.1.1••-~w--.. omu:r 

.,., 1a -.s..... w1.. a~.- r.- _ __,J""'i"'a.__,c..o._.x,.__ 

hr _J(ult Oil Col'_p__,__ __ ___ 

P. 0. Box 1320. Chadron, lebraaka_6~9~3~3L1______ 

That I - HIHHMHHI 
.... a_,., (....) - - ---- - ___ __ __H_!LJL_ _ _____ ttlL 

fer dteJ.oallon-' "'"- _.!_elld~--- . 

...,_ _ _ 1_5___ .,.... •1r 1 South ..,. ..... 1 Eaat. WK 

pal 1 B t u~:.__ c:-t.J', fi6.11~...... 1o _ _ 3,._..._56"'-4._,._.9.____, 

above aaan sea laval before doains. 

Iotas Attached 
!IV 799003.29 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

WELL INSPECTION I 

SCOUT REPORTS 
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PowERnck (USA) INc. 

SOUTH DAKOTA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Western Field Office 
 1\ lllll bt' l _____;;.; __'· -::..,2.,_----.:!,3

SCOUT REPORT 
D.11t: 'inlutnl ___·-_'_--'-·<' ..:..··- ­

; ~ ~i~~~! i'l'I'I!Pf :'\umi>n _ __ ·~l -· ___Ot~rator __~·~ ·---------------------­

Farm/ Lease Name _--.:.,-'i~2___.i~· (;:..l · : !!...'_,~·~ _· t...:..::f"" c !..!n_________________ 

.' ..~ . .' '. : Sec. l ' · T. _L.:,___ R. _ ..........._ (\.>unt~· :::., ., I :. ; ·,'-'.,-'.:'-'---


Elcv. _.....;....o.:..:.• _··· · · ~·:_,___ Adua! l.D. ___£!§_2_ StHidtkd 

Contractor !lc l'ti 'tC i't'l ':i'.'O . I •rlll i.o, (i,·olugist Dr. Gries 

SCOUT'S OBSERVATION : DSl Rl:CORD: 

i.) r·~ l l~: · i , · :t l 1:) 3 1, CX!'•E:-et · ~ ·! i i. n ~~ d :(·: ~··- r ~- -v(: r·u · ·Jt i : · :r.· t ··t.: , ··-J . 
8-12-79: Logger was broken down but is now fixed. Couldn't get all the 
way down the hole. Contractor plans to trip in and condition and then 
try logging again, will plug sometime tomorrow. Had fresh water flow from 
Lakota. .1 
FORMATIONTOPS: -·t·

8/12-13/79: Plugged, no problems. , ' '-.._

1 

8-21-7'!: nr·v hole mar·ker soli c , se ' led, pro~erl y .1a bele J . ·:··.·Ju l... l ~> b• t s of; t~J' 
p ipe are still ::tt the site. Th e pits are open and not f en ced . :1. ~ 1 1 ; th~re i s ·! 
.1s s ortec j unk lying around. 1-lous e, rat hole s c~l'lll o r-ert. Sit e r:o t <~p proved. 

~ ~- 10-6-79: Pits are filled, site is clean, level. Not seeded. Site approved.r PLUGGING RECORD: DATL-. PLUG<iED!f'~J.i~ifl.IY. 8/12-13179 
10 sax - 0' - surface 

60 sax - 682' - Top Morrison - BS 

25 sax - 1922' - Minnelusa 

25 sax - 2232' - Red Marker 


CASING RECORD: SITE INSPFCTJON : 

~) ! I :.. From _ ·_:J _ To <<J :.• Approved --------~-----­

From____ To------- Not Approwd ----------- ­

REMARKS : 

I /l ,-'.-.P--:--· 
---~ '' ~~---- ~~=--­SCOUTEDBY--~~2-~~~~~~------~L---~~----l-··~ ____ --~--~~· ·· 

'i'im Ken.vor .Ste (~ r.!c , :~~lr-;c r"' v i .: .-~ r.. 
~}eo l o 1· i c 1\ " -~ 1.; t :·1n t \·.'t' :· t er'n r·· t l~ :..d ;! r " 1,. · .~ 
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OPERATOR'S 

TECHNICAL 


REPORTS I MAPS 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. ' 

DM liUtMl 2CMtJD 14 of 3!5 ' ____ PH ____ H2o Los·s _PROPERTl ES: WT • -----VIS. 

SAMPLE TOPS: 

REMARKS: 

· Fini.Sbed llJRl' ' SpOOded at 7:00 P.M. 

August 41 1979 . . .. . . . _.... 


!killing rat Md tn:llUie hole 

-··- ---. -~·..:·--­

drilled 600' of 12ls" hole 

2 hrs -- rat mle 

3 hrs - trip 


lSJ:i hrs - drill 

~ hrs - rig service 


Surveys at- 250' with 1° ~ion 

600' with 3/4 deviatiat 


~ 6,1979 . 

7;00-A.M. ni~l..ing ~ 


~ hr - circulating 

l hr - trip out 

2 hr - rig ~ ' run casing 

2 hr - oemell'lting 


12 hr - wai.t.inq m cement 

9s hr - niwl..inc.J up 


ra1 13 joints of a s;a•, 24 lbs. ST ' c 

588' aet at 596 I ICB . 

plucJged down at 11:00 A.M. with qood mtw:ns 


Mtter flow in Lakota at 500', stratg 3 inch, .inpnwing 

225 Sllll Ute oment wi.th Jt calcil.m 'd\loride a'ld lt chip plug followed by 

. _ . _ . . 115 DB regular oemerit with 3\ calciua chlo~~- and 1\ chip load. -·----·-- ·· ­
Augu8t 7, 1979- -·. . - -·· . . -· --r days~--Sln-:-.oe spud 

1 diJira llince neve 

drilling with wter 

surface bit -- 12a. Y-12-J - drilled 600' in 20 hrs. 

bit fl -- 7 7/8" .Y-l2.V, in at 600', drilled 820' in 17 3/4 hrs. 

'- hrs - rig service 
11 3/4 hr8 - dril.ling 


2 J'll:s drillinCJ oenl!llt 

1 hrs redri.ll 1IDU88 hole 


·· - --··/\)--~-~ f~iah_niW~-~- -···· 

~ 
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PowERTEdt (USA) INc. 

APIID .CO lM7 200n 15of35
REMARKS: 

4 days since spud 

drilled 495 • in 24 lu::s 


present operation - drillln<J 


dri lllnq in shale 


total rotating lu::s. - 56 3/4 hrs 

drillinq with water 

Bit t2 -	 7 7/8" Y-U, in at 600' I out at 1432' I drilled 832' in 18 hrs. 

Bit 13 - 1 7/8" Y-13, in at 1432', present operatia1 is drillinq, 
drilled 483' in 19 hrs. 

19 hrs. - drilling 

3 hrs. -trip 

'J hrs. - rig repair 

1 hrs. - washing 

'J hrs. - rig sexvice 


Rn'E: 'Ihe surfaCI! bit is Bit 11. 


- --· _.. ___ _____- ··---- ­
&''? 	 fi~ days since spud 

present operation is drillinq 

ait 13 - 7 7/8• Y-13, in at 1432', out at 1924', drilled 492' in 20 hrs. 
teeth are 7, bearings are 8 

ait t4 - FP-53, in at 1924', drilled 281' in 20 hrs., weight 25-30,000 lbs., 
55-60 RH4' s, pmp 14 x S'J, 54 strokes per minute, 900 l.bs. pressure 

20 has. - dril.ling 
2 hrs. -trip 
2 hrs. -wash to hottan 

JJs" estimated water flow ·. 
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VJ~,PowERTEclt (USA) INc. ;S: WI • 	 ----- n:JV' L.U~"' - ­-~"""--- 1 n 111"of35 

SAMPLE TOPS: 

2nd Leo - 2344' 

REMARKS: 

6 days since spud 

.For:!Mtioo is Minnelusa 

drilled 149' in 24 hrs. 

present operatioo is drilling . 

total .rotating hrs. - 97 3/4 

21 hrs. - drilling 

2"t hrs. - circulating 

lf hrs. - rig service 


sarp1e Descriptim 

lklliiJlg break at 2344' 

200 leo Silrldstone 2344'-2360' 


sandstone, hard, calcareous and anhydritic, stained, bleeclinq 
oil, drilled sl.ot blt that may. be because of buttDn bit. 

'Will drill to 2365 1 and test 2nd Leo 

8:00 	P.M. - 1l)T fl 2348-2378 Coon:ected ll feet dc:lwNx>le balled oo pipe strap) 
BOtt::an hole tenperature - 86~ 

q,en 5 miml:les, SI 30 Jllinutes, O:i*l 30 minutes, SI 60 minutes 
opened with very strcng blew off bottan of budcet in 2 minutes: decreased 
to top of water at end of seoood floW period. 

~ 2250 feet of fluid-600 feet gas cut JYilddy water, 1650 feet of 
gas cut sulPrur' water 

'top SIPPle IV 1.08 @ 64° (3800 IPR) 

Middle • 0. 9 ' 70° (6800 J;Pn) 

Bottan" 0.89 @ 70° (69SO.J:llft\l 


HP 1163-1134 

FP1 379-437 

FP2 452-988 


SIP 1003-1006 

Geologic Notes: 	 Fair to cpod sUUni.ng ·in sanples rut very poor poXQSity; - ­
sand veJ,V oolaniti:c and al'lhydritic. No si~ifia.'lt · · 
drilling break. Qmsiderable .chattering of bit indicating 
fractures t:hrooghtx>ut 2nd Leo section: fQ~cturea 1n cuttings 
also. Generally poor sanples. 

1D 
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7 dews sinoe sp: 17d35N>f 10 40 047 tf»77 

drilled 51' in 24 hrs. 

104 3/4 total rotating hrs. 

1 hrs -drilling 
10 3/4 hrs - trip 

1 hxs - wait c:n tester 
21& hrs - testing 
21& hrs - pick up & make & break cboln & load ·out test tool. 

. . . I 
8:00 P.M. llrllled to 2462', ran Latero1og-SP from 2458'-2150. Tool melfunctioned. 

'D!ntative leg tops (l<D=3572) 
Red Marlrer 2230 (+1342) 
1st leo (Menq) 
2nd Leo "ZOOe" 

2250 
2351 (+1221) 

, 
\... 

. - ---. ~. --- - .·- . 
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«EKAltH :--·. 

8 d• since sp.xi 

drilled 57' in 24 hrs. 

116 	3/4 total rotating hrs. 

• hrs - rig sezvioe 

12 hrs- drilling 


4 	3/4 hrs- trip 

1 hrs - circulate 

6 hrs - logging 


.... 
Attstpteci to rm logs, but hc!l:e bad; will xeconditim hoh! and finish 
logging a\ 1\uguSt 13. 

9 days sinoe spx1 

8:30 a..m. on bottal\ logqir¥]. one log down 

~ hrs- trip 

3 hrs - cin:ulate to log 

~ hrs - logging 

10 hrs - wash to bottan 


4:00 P.M. 

· lDiJ '1'op8 800 calollatioos: 

REd Maxker 2229 (+1343) 
1st Leo 2248 

2248-53 100\ water, 25\ por 
2255-58 1001 water, 221 p:>r 

2nd leO 2350 

2350-2406 100\ l·ater, 5\ par 

IWl Qt Sonic lDiJ fmn 596-2458 

Ran QJal Inductiat ~ lDiJ fran 605-2460 
,. · . .. r£f) 

~-·-··........... .,. .. 
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~.atlf ®if a!orpnrauon 

DAILY DRILLING REPORT 

DATE: ______a&~9~·~t~l·~·~l9~N~ OPERATOR; 

WELL NAME AND LOCATION: 12 Pet;e:r;sa!c '1'7S, IUE, Sec. 15: SE'ISti@!J, Fall Ri:ver Q).., SD 

DEPTH: ------ ­

BIT NUMBER: --- ­

DR I LLJ NG MUD 
PROPERTJ ES: WT I ------VIS. ---- PH ---- H20 LOSS -- ­

4Js bra waiting a\ Olders 
9J hrs logging 

8 hrs lay dcJJm collars, picking ~pipe, goinq in hole, plugging, _ . 
and lay down pipe 

6hrs rigging c1cMn liP 

2132-2232 25 8X8 

1822-1922 25 8JG!I 


582-682 ~SXII 

5-25 10 IDCS 


Plugged at 1:30 A.M. 
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JOHN PAUL CRIES 
Conlllltbag GcolrM.Jist 
Dl ST. CIIMWI mUT 

lolftl l:lfY, IOVnl DAICMA 

WUlt lo. 2 WaJne Peterson 

D1 swt SVi aec. 15, T. 7 S., R. 1 3. llevation: 3572 lB 

OU8ter Count71 South Dakot& 3564 Ond 


Contractora Northern Wyoaing Drillil18 Co., Joe BaDke Enterprises.' "C$'~- ').)S""4 
Tool puebera Milo Wis81Wl, Gillette, WJOJling 301- ~"i'~- "1~61 
Spud: Aupat 4, 19?9 PlUQed Auaust 13, 1979 
Well 11te polosiata J. P. Oriee, Rapid Oit;y, s. D. 6o5-342-584l 
Testinca B &S Teeters, P. o. Box 14)6, Gillette, W7omin1 

Dean Boese, teeter, 307-682-9626 
Louinll Dreaeer-.A.tlaa, Gillette, W70fdng 307-682-5123; Paul Gardner, Eng1r. 

Ran BHO Aoouatio v/ caliper oDd ca 
Dual Induction tocueed 1o1 v/ GR 

OaaiiJi1 596' ot 8 5/8-inch 24 pound in J..2i-1nch bolo vith JOO saeke euent 

Bit record: 12 1/4-in. Reed X-12 145628 out or hole at 6oo toet 
7 7/8-in. Reed I-12 40'194 out or hole at 1432. 18 hr. 
7 7/8-in. Reed X-13 212925 out or hole at 1924. 20 hr. 
7 7/8-in. Reed l'P-53 l4l?92 out or hole at 2462. 

Coreaa none 

DST llo. 1. DrUlera depth 2336-2366. Arter at.rapping out, corr. to 2348-2)?8. 

Teat ata.rted 4s00 PM, Aug. lOth. Open 5 lllinutee, ehut in 5 min­
utee1 open 30 ainutea, abUt in 6o minutee. Recovered 60o teet 
1a11 cut IIIUddy va\er and 1650 teet or 1&1 cut eultur vater. 

Pre11ures inaido outside 

IH ll63 l201 

JH ll34 117l 

IF-1 379 447 

rr-1 437 566 

IF-2 452 50? 

n'-2 988 954 


SIJ\-1 1003 987 

SIP-2 loo6 987 


B-lo1 to.,_a 	 Sundance 822 
Spearfish 1164 
Gooa• B11 1515 
Minnekahta 1689 
OpeChe 1728 
Minnelua& 1817 
Red aarker 2232- 2240 
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JOHN PAUL GRIES 
CAnsulling Ctv/Otjisl 
:ue IT. QIA•W ITJD.T 

IIAMD CITf. IOunt D.UCUTA 

Wult No, 2 H$Yi• Peterson 

Saaple description b.y J. P. Gries 


Jfoter 	 there are intervale where SaJDples Wflre not taken or where depth lab­
elin& ia obvioual;r in error. Due to constant intlow or water from 
'basal Lakota aand, drilling IIIUd waa not maintained until a critical 
depth waa reached with the result that the button bit ground the 
cuttings veey ttne. Erros ot depth were foWld when strapping out 
ot bole. Cuttings above these points were not corrected to tbe new 
depth, and none ot the so.mpl.os was laMed to correct tor rotu.rn t111o. 

Lakota 	formation 

617 - 648 aandstone, t to :ill 1 poorly sorted, Uay to white, with Calcareous 
and p;yritic ce~~ent 

MoiTi.on tonaat1on 

6.48 	- 679 shale or clq1 gray to groeniah gray; some new light green, 
"Yery wa:q 

711 ola,y, conchoidal fracture, grq to greenish grq 
741 clq, sueJ and very light Jl'a.Y litbOgrapbic liale11tone 
805 ola:r, S&IHJ ...ple a,laoat all llJI.,tone 
8)6 abale and elq-, browniah SX'a1' to greenish gray 

SUndance tol"l!!atio!l 

8)6 - 868 c~, same, aAd san... et.one and lliltatone, greenish gr~. glauc.
896 shale, greenish grq; ve~ poor aa.ple 
9.30 shale, greenillh grq; trace glauconitic siltstone 

1020 no aupl&a 
ll70 aGIAplea lllialabeled 
1200 ehale, silty, greeniab grq 

Speertiab toreation (E-log top at 1164) 

1200 - 1230 redbeds and anhydrite, ex, white 

l26o anhydrite and redbeds 

1290 redbeds 

1)10 redbeds; trace ot anhydrite 

1340 Ndbedo 

1.466 no aamplea
1498 redbeds; aoatly ca'lf1nga ot Jurasdc shale 
1'29 Hdbeds, poor sa~~ple 
lS6o redbeda, sood 

Qqo•e Beg to~tion (B-log top at lSlS) 

1560 - 1592 redbeds aod treab wbite allhJ'(lrite 

1686 no •aaples 


:9 
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- 2­
22 of 35 

Vult No. 2 Varna Peterson (cont'd) 

MinD•k&bta formation (E-1og top at 1689) 

1686- 1717 redbeds and anhydriteJ trace limestone very fx, pink, brown 
- 1817 no sample• 

Opecbe fQrmation (E-1og top at 1728) 

no aaJDples 

Mizme1uea fo!,'!Ation (E-log top at 1817) 

1817- 1993 no NJ~plea 
2013 traces or Minnelusa eand in ver.r poor samples 
2010 dol.ollite, orange and ~te •and, traces or anhydrite. SuPle 

oaucbt br seo1o&iet uains 8~eab aiove 
2Cll2 s.-e tine 17 ground a1xture ot do1oait.e and •and 
2027 do1011lite, light brow, danae, 2/3J anbJdrite, white, l/3; trace 

aanda\one 
2029 llaDdat.one, tina, wblt.e, l/2J doloaite, &I above, 1/41 anh., l/4 
2033 poor aaapl.e, IIOStly reel bed• 
2043 log as &JlhTdrite, 2/"J; doloaite, l/3 
2053 dolCilite, tx, light grq-bro'lfll, 1/2J anhydrite, tx to a, Wite, 

l/2 
206) ~clr1te, salle; 3/4; dololaite, SMe, l/4
2073 dolollite, V7 tx, dna, srq, 2/"JJ anb;ydrl te, white 1 l/3
2(lt3 dolocit.e al abon, l/2; &Dh7dr1te1 1/2 
2093 poor aaaple, log ae anb,Jdrite 
2103 anb,ydrite, IIX, vh1te, 2/3J dolomite, Yery tx, denae, lipt grar­

brown, l/'J
2123 anl\ydrite, ISJU but acae ver;r aand;r, 2/3; dolomite, .,..., l/'J. 
2133 dolad.te, tine~ crratall1De, dellaa, gry-brown 
2143 dolClllit.e 1 au.e1 l/2; anqdr1te1 uao, l/2 
2153 poor ...ple, about aall4IJ a011e a.nbfdrite 18 verr aandJ' 
2163 anhldr1te, aaae, 3/4J doloaite, ...., l/4 
2173 dololllite, 2/'JJ anh1dr1te, l/3 
2183 dolOIIit.e 1 ...., l/2J anbJdrita, 1&118, l/2 
219) poor tupleJ los aa anb.J'drita 
2200 ao ••ple 
2210 poor eaapl.o, trace splllltt1'7 red •bale 
2220 no ~a~~ple 
2230 ...pl. all IJ'OJ' lbale 1 cml 
2240 .... 
2250 110 ••pl• 
226o c1rculated aaaple, all shale troa above 
22?0 110 saple 
2283 poor euple; redbeds vith **• M1Meluaa dolo'Dd.te It antvdrlte 
2)03 poor e..pl.aa 1 proba.bq tine wblte anb;pdritic •andatone and 11nh. 
2310 atartinc to build up drilling aad; dolOid.te and anb;Jdrite 
2320 dolOIIlite, tx, den••• ligbt brovn; trace au.istono, til, white, por. 
2333 pro~bl,y dolomite, yY fx, light grq; trllC8 sandy 
2339 dolo11ite 1 tx, llsht p-q 1 anhJdritic, to mecl1Wil cr.q, dense, 'J/4; 

&Jlh7drite, i/4. l"int good •uple atter &udding up 
2343 dolCilite, aecUWD l:rq danaa, rr!lct.urecl v/ anhJdr1te in the frac­

tures, dolomite, licht gra7 1 anhydritic 
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-' .. 
VUlt No. 2 Peterson (cont'd) 

2343 - 2l45 sandstone, r to m, rounded to angular, cemented v/ doloaite 
and anhydrite, light grq; soJD8 porous pieces havo fair 
oil sta1n1nc 

2)46 sandstone, same but hotter staining-some bleeding oil when 
first examined 

2)48 poor sample; some stained sandston& as abovo; soQe nov tight 
white siltstone or tine sandstone 

2352 sandstone, t to m, dolomitic, gray; little staining 
2358 sandstone, poorly eorted, larger grain8 well rounded, tight,

gr&J, little staining 
2)60 sandstone, t 1 round to angular, tight, with dol0111ite IUld an­

h.Ydri te ce11ent 
2)65 probably dolCDita, ar~illaceous, dark grq 
2366 dOlomite 1 tx 1 JDediUID CTa.Y1 80118 llaOd71 grading to :s&ndstone 1 

tine, tieht, grq; IIUch black tiaeila shale. Circulated 
aaaple

SI.M 2)67=2383 

2383- 2388 Trip, poor ldple. dolOII!ite and soae sand aa above 
2393 poor sample. Dolomite, vy r., den.e 1 g.ra.Y to brown 
2)98 doloJaite, vy tx, danae rut slightly w~gy, mediW!I gray; good 

suple 
2403 dolomite, •ame, fractured with an~drite bealina tbe fractures; 

2/3; .sandstone, t, dolOllaitic, tight, gray, 1/3
2406 dolomite 4lld nnd, s..e; also 110re bl4ck fissile sbale 
2413 doleadte, Y1 tx1 denoe, aedium grq 
2420 dolomite, sue, 2/"J; sandetona 1 r, dolOIIitic, ligbt grq 
2425 dolo.ita, same, with soae thin atreaks bl&ek tisail• shale 
2430 dolomite, saae, l/'JJ sbale 1 black, tiaeUe, 2/'J 
2435 dolomite, saae; atill aoJI8 black abale coaing in 
2440 dolomi t.e, eue, aoae sandy; tr&eea me vb1t• anh,ydr1te 
2445 dolOidte, 8allle 1 2/'JJ aandetone, t, doloaitic, tipt, ~eY• 2/"J 
2450 d.oloaita, sue, 3/4; abale, bla.ck, tiasile, l/4 
24~5 dolollite, a... , l/2; sa.ndatone 1 same 1 1/4; ahale, black, 

tiaaile, aJ.aost coaly, 1/4 
2460 dolocdte, TT tx1 denae, "%7 llpt grq 
2462 doloaite1 .... , with aoae tracture• healed with ~1t• 
2462 oirc. dolc.lte 1 ...., 1/2J IandatoM, YJ t, d.enee, tight, 

no atatnins, 1/2. TotAL DEPTH 
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ADMINISTRATIVE I 

SUNDRY REPORTS 
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@» 
s. O.k. 011 18~ 

~ POWERTEclt (USA) INC. ~.. 7 

PLUGGING RECORD 
_ _ ..__ --------,.-~-AddreFll_______ _ __ - --- - - - ···- · 

<l~r::.,, .r 

WULF OIL CORPORATION P. O. BOX 1320 - CHADRON,NEBRASKA 69337 ----------· - ··-----------------------·-· --·- --- ----------- - --· ­
FI._.Id I& Reser\·olr 

Wildcat - LeoPeterson 
l..ocatlt•n of \\'t:ll t;e<> -Twp ·RI~ or Dlock &. Sun-~)' . c~·unt; 

3_3_Q ~~~~ .9.87_F~ (~~-M~\~~t)______ ____ ···- - -~e~_!h_ps_L~!.~- - _____1_F._al_l_ R-~~er _ 
AppJkachm tu drill thl.~ w,-11 was fU,.,.t Ita . thb \,·,·JI ,., ,~ r : l'haraC'ter of "·ell 1t c;-omplcllon tlnltlal produC'tlun 1: 

--~~;·~;U_ C.Q!J?.O~<tJion '"'"'~';' ,.,, "r.-~.1.-_ . _ ;L~bla':'. l___<::·-~~~~·~=~~ : YES 
l)att• plul{H'\."J: T••tal •h.•l-'fl, J\muunt w~ll pr()(h..u ·lntr wht-n piUI(fl'l'Cl: 


011 1hhls '!Ia)' ) c;:1:t t!\tCf-": •la.n W~t~· r I bbls. · day) 


August 13, 1979 2462' N/A N/A ?? 
- ---- .-----·· ··-· - · - --- -- . .. . .. ,_ _ i__ - ····· ··-- -- ··- -· 

~antt' o,f t ', ll'll fo1tf1:.11h1n I'OUtaln · l'4"pth lnh.•r\'~1 of e-ach fonna.Uon SIJ.:(~, kln•l ,1( fl~pth of plug~ u.o;f.'d 
Jlhf ull ur J:\1··. lntl lt';tle whu' h ; lncli• ·att> zo Hlt•:o. .'iltllt"t!':«' , -..nu•nlf>d. 
!••l'lll.tfl"ll •lf.H ·n tu ~ ~il l w• n· ~t 1 ~I\ lr;,... :to1o11nt 1l'nlt·nt 

fl!ll t ' ., ( p i H•' UUII{ 


··-·-------· - -----·- -·----- ----- ' ·- - ·· --· · 


Leo __ t ~ See Geologists ~ See Atta'=~e~ _ . ~ ~1_3_2:-~2?2 ~5-~x. 

+ Report, At ta_ched I lllll:-.192.2._25. ax. __ 

·--~- iS~ 1}_8_~ 4.9.~.1L 
.. - ------ ·----+---- - .. - 5.. _.fi_ w.. sx... 

Surf. w/marker - 10 sx. 

CASI!IIG JH:C'Oflll 
, ••• :T: wl'll off J l•ul!o•ol ~mt oft 1 ,;;( it1 v.- .~it ·;rt . )"i - r.iv~· rl~ih- .ind . , 

rnt>thod nf parr­

-___ _______ l 'n'~rir~r-~~~:.~~~~~-
lUJruL ___ -.a 5.18" 596' -o.~ -- J _.59_6 '---~LA 

~ - .. --· -1-- -­
----+ -, --­

-----~-----i-
1 

',\';1s \HII O:!o·d \t lfh ll\lid J:ulo-n 11-.tul_ :tl'( MtJin~ ff) fCUf\llilliOR..I!i.. i · - ,·~~~~~It~' · ,~~ ~t'f~:;t-r~;;;,a~h ~~-- ,---;;~~~n~~ - r;t.~;;. -.;~·h,;- ---· 
'¥e I Lakota (not sure of type of water) 

on August 15, 1979 we went back in and squeezed the well with 50 sx. of cement to 
kill the water flow. (Cement had 3% CaCl) 

I 'SE rn:vt:lts~: SID!!: FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL 

M)' • umml'bfun t'Xfllr~s 

SEP 2 1 19 
·'l'l-'''1)\f •O I ~D~ STATE OF >lOUTH OAKOTA 

r;---'c.::.::JU'Y<Y-
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--- -----

·047200n 
POWERTECit (USA) INC. s. Dok. Oil J1Jit~n1 

WUfl r¥t to . "'''' FORM. 

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION 

REPORT ANI> LOG 
 Peterson 

Wt:Ll. !<n 

T\'PI-; 01-' (~~IPLt:TION 

~Oil Well 0 Gas We.ll QO>ry.llole .. .. 
[j New Well 0 Work-Over 0 Deepen 0 Plug Back 0 Same Zone 0 Dill Zone 

Wildcat 
----------·---·-·· -- ·- - -· - -- -·--·--·---·· -··· - ·· 

OP~:JIATOR ~0 Af'UE.~ IS 1.1':,\SJ-. 

~WU~LF~O~I~L~CQ~RP~O~RA~T~IO~N~----------------------------- -- --1 
ADDRESS 1200.00 
1_&.!~Q.li___!:l.1.Q . .:_ ~!!@_~Q~_. -~~BRA~~ . _69~L ____----· 
I...OCATtON cln tnt from neareal llneK uf seccton or le11al • tbdhlslon "ht>rt- poPSJ\Jh.''• 

surrare 33o FSL, 987 FWL (SE\SW~SW\) swtsw-t; sec. 15, T7S, RlE 

Top JJrC)(1. lnttrva) c'<tl ~·1 \'
Same 

At tot.al depUt 

Same Fall River 

DATEJR~U-~=;~ -- ---- - PJtt-;\'IOl'S Pfo:ltMIT NO. 1),\Tt·: 1SS11t:n ·-T 
919 None None 

DAn: SM:DI>t:D ! llATt: T.ll.Ht:AC"IIt:r: PATt: C"O~IPL. ' F:LEVATIO:'lS 1·1.n· r·A ., J~f:IJI :.w 
_ _ D (R1rcylto Prod . • . Wt". IIKU. fiT , Cll. 01, .. 1, n.ca:. 

8 12 798-J-79 .:.__EL__~- -- - _'_...J.>.6...4.~IL.. . 3.iZf JS:IL... _<i!~~ ___ 
TOTAl. l>t:PTH Pl.t' c: . '-'"' ' " I ,.. ~u : r.;rn•J-E co~tPL. . ISTF:HI.AI.s IWT~nr T•J<•r., •.•llii.J·: ,.""'-~

tMD .. T\. ll l T. Ut~:U~\.T\' It l ' flOWM ,\S\'• UlULL)o:[)JJY , 

2462' . .. . _ B).A - . ... - .lilA .. . - _____ .• 
PRO!JUCJNG INT.:RV,\I.IIi>. THIS <:OMPI..Io..'TION. TOP. BOTTON, NA~IF: <Mfl & T\.fll" IJ.\TE Pfi ~ J.( '· IJ0!'\ ,\1. 

I Sl'lt\"t-:Y ~ 1-lt:\IITTI It 

None - Dry Hole None 
nN: F.J~fi71llc..:.\::.io-o-Tr1En i:oos nus •c•..-•• ,);;;;.:-rii;;;·i-- · - -· · .. · ·-- -·· ·- ·- -- -- · · \\",\ :... Wt·.Ll. IUJ:LH 

No-~1!~. ~<;_Q.\!.S_~~c,~fcaJ.iper & GR - O~al lE~U£.~~~~-~~-~~ed Lo~.-~/~R 

··----· ­
CAS1Sr. S IZF: IJI-:1'1'11 St:T , ,\fJH I IIOI .C :o;JZJ-: "-'1-~ tciiiT r.ns 

8.518.~'- ..596.~ . .. KJL ~-- -- lll'~ ... 24/} 

. i l 

~- -!- t 

______ ----- ·----'!"~t U1_~n _ n~o;c~_~n 
s r7.E ~ JJt-:PTH sr-:T t!\fllt 1 J' .\f 'KI·:H ~ET • .'IIJI 

·:..· ...&me. .... ~- . -· 
' 

Pf:UI-.-iliiA'fitiS-j(.::cORil--~--- --- ---- - ··------,,-,-·Ju. ~lh>1". ¥i"L\"'r-:1-=;::stt';S;f"-~t il · t- ..'-;z,.- -~:-,, . 

ot:P'fit -i's .-ri-:k\·Ai. · , ~ai ; · ·IHof;E,; 1'1:1\ t'T.. si7.F. Min TV I'~:. ··pt;i .li'os~: 1 ·A~tourH · Atin KJ:o-;p rw IWI'TH lVII "'.II. , :\ni,l - -.~T.E~I2L l'~f:lJ . 

None- --- - _lklJle. . 
L 
i 

l'ltllPI.TTION 

· i .\ ' 11 ... . 1'• •>11 . ... i· •l 
"-'~:~~"~· ·~:~~~TI~~t •·:~;~c~:::;:ll~l ;:;·· • ·;~~: llrt. puntplng,- -, lze & tYI'• or,,, .. , .. ,,. 

~p-'ffS'f;JTt)i · J :S ·'i· ..;Sft;l)j(·titJJotf-: ~... izt: ~ ~~!~~i~}~~:~~!n~ -illt.~ iii>,~ : ···. l:,,!" ,,~.,: · 
: . i 

FJ ,ri\V'r:·lifi'it,..i'Ht:~sllt.: i c' A'sf-.;r;'i'jtFo.;-<I'I!F: -~,'A~~;;;j:k t ifi.:- Riif.:;.-·I 2i 1101'11 RATE 
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PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

s. IIU. 011 • o........ 
FORM a 

S~~~~;--~~~ES-AND-----lr.uul oRit:ASE NAME 

REPORT ON WELLS v Peterson 
-w.:CLNO____ ----- - ­

- ·----··-·---·-·---- -- --·- ----- - -- ----­------- -··-~ --·---- . 
112 

GJ OIL WJ::LL 0 <iAS WELL 0 [!J DHY 
Wildcat 

\-IULF OIL CORPORATION 
"TI"iilH t-SS . -- - . 

P. o. BOX 1320 - Chadron Nebraska 69337 
·· DlPATI(lS ~ · rn· · ·;(:.,. t from ·rw·art"~l-ilnf's Or :!··ilon Or Tiii8l .-,JiifTVTilon.- "wher;- ·po~fbfe) 

330 FSL, 987 FWL (SEtSW~SWt) 

. -.::-Ci·:\· ,\TIO'tS (T>. I-". R K 0 . R.T.. GHU., etr ; t\•lW drierinlr\ift). . 

3564' GR (Survey) 3572 KB Fall Riveri 
I 

ISlliCAT!·: m:l.o\v"uv' cliECK MWNATiJit'EOFRiPORT, NOTICE OR OTHf:R DATA ··· . 
:-IOTII'E OF ISTF.!'IT!O!'I TO· SUBSEQUENT REPORT f)f'· 

TE~T WAT>:R sHt'T< >Ft' i .. , o<IIO<>T 011 M.'IIli7.E 1· ---1 ! WATER sHUTOt'P' : -J stloo·rnw; oR AI'IUIZINH I ·-- i 

1
 

t'IL\(1'l'U.: Tltt:AT Ht:I'.\IR WEI.L ·\ j FRACTURE TREATMENT I ___ I l<l<I•AIIII:-IG WELL · I 

"I'LTr,....: r·oMPf.ET~: "~'~·"on .u.n:11 cAsl~·u - ··· -- J Abandonment X ALTEiusu cAsJsG !: --: 
AflASt)O~ . ... --- -·-~ ------'__ :,~i:t'Pitotl~!~~~-~~~!~~p~:ln~u!~.!~l.:l;;~n1f~~~,~·-·n ..~~-:~n~-~1 11 

OF.scnrtH·: PlttU'•)Sf:u OR r.OMPLE'TJ.::O OPERATIONS <Clearl~ at•~ all tllt"rtinent tlf'taats, and l(ln! twrttnant dah·'· IJWIU• ! Im~ t'" 'Hnatt•d dii11e 
of · LlrflllJ; '"""Y J·r••rn~•·d \\:ork 1 

Well was plugged on August 13, 1979 with plugs as follows: 

2132 2232 25 sx 
1822 1922 25 SX 

582 682 40 sx 
5 25 10 sx. 

Surface w/ marker 10 sx 

On August 15, 1979 it was necessary to go back in and squeeze the well with 

50 sx. cement w/3% CaCl to kill the water flow . 


Dry hole marker has been aet, and location will be cleaned up and re-seeded as 

soon aa possible. We would like to know if your office has any t·equirements 


as to the seed mixture it would like used when we do re-seed the location, etc. 


·- ------ ·-·---- ---··---- ---------- ­
1 t\Pr«'b)· ( f>rtlfy that the f•nt-~In« •• to •I) work or OJK"l"Oitlon peorformed 111 a 1rue and corrt'f'l npor1 or .Ut'h wMk (,r otJ4 · ro~tfon .· .
 

~ r (~ ' . 

'fC:o-;t-:1> ---~ :-. ""'--""'"-"!"\ _ ~ __ --~- - --- -- -- TJTI.l·: /; (f "',·, tZfl L ) , / llATt: --'· -~----L~'L----~ -

DO SOT Wl:J:LOW THIS UNE /-~ 
/ ~IL OAS~OF STATE OF sor.rtu \n'2rc'irr;: /J,~:~0 THE/ ~-:; ~ / .,

1:::-_ , J , . - -~_.\_IL~---- ~I ~ "\ ·

. - ---- ---- ----- - - - - - - i - ':.:...;._: ·-~~ [.5'\
\) ·.' .. '. ; . l 
.-- ' 1 v :::., 

> . to ~ 
~~<>v ,.,~·

:fj_ r .if :-<. ~\J 
~/ r-tc~ ~ 
· .:.>gJ9~zntt 
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~rr~. ·~:~~.~71.: ... 29of35 , . <.:. .,.., · . ''L .. : ... ··f "' '1 
~-~· '- ,. :1 1'1. .............. 
..... -........... · ..... 


• ' : . ,J ' 
~ .. .. ~...... \ 

"'··.h '; 
.!~:r .'· 

0 0£8 WJ:LL 0 · ---··-·.. ------- ­ II DRY 

T71, lUI 

v...el pe~eeiOD to plua wae obtained Ausuat 13, 1979. 

W.ll to be pl..,ed •• foll~: 

2U2 - 2232 2.S 8JC. 

1122 - 1922 25 sx. 
512 - 612 40 sx 

10 sx.' - 25
ludac• v/ ul'k•~ 10 :ox • 

................. ~;;; ... --- ........ ... --'.,.............­~··-

......, [)~fl. s; 'I'ITUI ~"R::iLd# I' DAft 9~&)-79Q 

_•... · · ..: 1~::::•-_..j_~--------DO-~--....- ...:.::· :j_ ·!· -~~·U~::.--·_IU~I!I~W'!I~I-~...:.~- -~-.,_:: · ~
' , I . 

)',..., .......... ·~· · ···r- ... 
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PowERTECk (USA) INc. 

CORRESPONDENCE 
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Mr. Fred v. Steece, Supervisor 

Western Field Office 
36 East Chicago 
Rapid City, SO 57701 

Dear Mr. Steece: 

This letter informs you that the surface restoration 
at the site of the following oil or gas test well 
has been completed to my satisfaction. 

Permit Well Name and Location 
919 Wulf 12 Peterson, SWSW 15-7S-1E, Fall River 

I am the surface owner of record. 
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SURETY 
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NO SURETY INFORMATION FOR 

THIS WELL AS OF 5/18/2011 
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MISCELLANEOUS 
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POWERTECk (USA) INC. 

NO MISCELLANEOUS 

INFORMATION FOR THIS WELL 


AS OF 5/18/2011 
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0 ~ b Pagel of lPowERnclt (usA) INc. earc 

APIID 40 047 20085 1 of38 

011 and Gas Search for: apLno_ like '40 047 20085' 

P•ge1 ol1 
Download Database 

Page: "' 1 
(Excel spreadsheet format) 

Record 1 ol1 

Well Information 

API No: 40 047 20085 County: FALL RIVER 

Well N.me: WULF 1A PETERSON Loc:Mion: NENE 21-7S-1E 

Permit No: 957 Tote! Depth: 2460 

O~or Name: WULF OIL CORPORATION Bottom Hole: Minnelusa 

Permit Dllte: 12-18-1979 KB Elevlltion: 3545 

Spud Dllte: 01-13-1980 Ground EleVIItion: 3537 

Plug o.te: 01-2<4-1980 Ultitude: 43.433064 

Longitude: -103.996978 

Well Field WILDCAT at.lus P&A 

Clasa: DRY HOLE Type: DRY HOLE 

Formation Tops 

Fonnttion DepCh (ft,) 

Dakotallud 331 

Lakota 1411 

Sundance 140 

lllnnekahta 1701 

Minnelusa 11140 

Convene 1110 

Redllarker 2217 

1st leo 2210 

2nd leo 2312 

!Page 1 ol1 (goto 1QR) Page: Prr• 

http:/ /sddenr.net/oil _gas/seuch _results_oil _gas.cfrn 2/15/2012 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

COUNTY: FALL RIVER 

LEGAL LOCATION: NENE 21-7N-1E 

API NO: 


PERMIT NO: 


WELL NAME: 


OPERATOR: 


PERMIT ISSUED: 


PERMIT CLOSED: 


FILE LOCATION: 


40 047 20085 

957 

WULF #1-A PETERSON 

WULF OIL CORPORATION 

12/13/1979 

04/21/1982 

7N-1E-21 NENE 

TARGET CODES: 

WELL HISTORY I CHECKLIST 

PERMIT TO DRILL I INTENT TO DRILL 

WELL INSPECTION I SCOUT REPORTS 

OPERATOR'S TECHNICAL REPORTS I MAPS 

ADMINISTRATIVE I SUNDRY REPORTS 

CORRESPONDENCE 

SURETY 

MISCELLANEOUS 
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WELL HISTORY I 

CHECKLIST 
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POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

APIIO 40 047 20085 

,-··- -- • · . ---.. -· -··- ..-... -- , • I 

Well Name ' Location I 
Pe:ntd.t , ....,;9;r,.5._.7.___~-- iWulf tl-A Peterson 


NENE 21-75- lE, Fall River 
 -~ ,. .a Oj7 2Q085 1 
t 
: .. · --~- J!_JQ.Qil.EPS-,4• 

V Pits fillid . 


V Si.te Level 


._/ Sit~ ool.ioed
- . 
N~ Dry-role nlrk~ solid, sealf'd, oon~l~ inscrihOO 

V' No my-h.ole r.~ deRi.rt"d, l&tf'l' in l'fU fH~R fnJ"' surf~ Olo'IJY.'l" 

~~~;~ r~ t-· ~~----- tH~A.. 


Q_rol0f.i~.l..!!!2!!:.':ti.~ik:~. 

_L_Well Yeo•: ~'F)3~ St~,~~".!..i~,,_('-"LIP, ~t Aond, Tl'f"'\• 
t ·J.Cro, Ltrt~:~ 

~ reT Cht~rt!! a~ ~rortA 
~Grolngist 's Report 

.= RN•ults of ~ am Otm:! anal.ysPS ( ~~ i!.M_f)
L Set of 10-foot sat'Plf! cuttinp (c.JotP.ck "oith ~ Schoat)) 
(7/l.~ -z: '/~0..~ 1- I l-8t 

Date t«JV 1 • OwJclced By ~ 
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POWERTECk (USA) I NC. 

APIIl 40 047 20085 5of38 

Well Name and Looat:ion: Pemit: ,_9""57._____ 
Wulf tl-A Peterson AFl I fQ 047 2QQB5
NBNE 21-78-lE, Fall River 

Paf!r!ar!c .filed with WR> 

..JL_Organization Report 

..JL_Applicat:ion 

...&_Bond 

...JL_Permit Fee 

The Folle!iJw P!p!'! Mrtt to 9ps'!txr: 

....,L_Pemit: (F<lm 2a) 

...l.,_Receipt fQr $100 penait fee 

..JL_Cover letter ~ mter.lal Hn't 

~t: Fee Fllecl: 

X Pennit: fee w/Cuh .Reoejpt:s 'lnuunittal Fen~ aent to State 
- 'l'rellaureX' 

fbtifig!tim of,,., Pendt eent to: 

....!,_xr. IUlcan J. HcGJ:~ep 

~~~~ Mr. Warren R. Neufeld 

.....,!_lbS~X Mr. Jack Gerken 

~~ Fall River county Auditor 

Date 12-18-79 Cheek By Cheryl Pederaon 
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PERMIT TO DRILL I 

INTENT TO DRILL 
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7 of38

POWERTECit (USA) INC. 85 

li Dolt Oil & Gu RoerG 
, ..,. Pub. eo.. Plerft APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO: FORM 2 

FARM OR U;.ua: r-;A~H:
Kl DRILL 0 DEEPEN 0 PLUG BACK 


Peterson

0 SINGLE ZONE WELL NO. 

Kl OIL WELL 0 GAS WELL 0 MULTIPLE ZONE #1-A 
OPERATOR , - FIEi.:O"ANi! Pom•.-oR\\-iincA:r­

oil eorpo~-=a==-=~Wulf _ ti· on~-­ 1 Wildcat 
ADOR"-~s ----~··No. A"r.lu:s --tN u:A!-a: 

P. o. Box 1320 - Chadron, Nebraska 69337 1,200.00 
J .!)(",\TlO:'< ""7i~(;p;-,.-;:;.,n an •-tahll•htcl •·orn•r <>f the l•g•l -,u-,-.,-"-,,-,o-n •• 

660' FNL - 458' FEL section 21 

Fall River 
- ---·-4• -------- --- --- ---- -- - ---- ---- -- - . . -­

IIAIIE AND ADDRESS or IORFACI': OWNER 1 ELEVATIOS I NO. OF wt:t.Ls t:Tc 

Peterson & Son, Inc. r 3,537 GR ___ ___ -~--- __ _ 
Edgenont, S.D. :PROi'O"Sfi)i')f.i'iTH , ROTARY OH C"AHLF. TOOl .<: 

_ _ _tl<lt - S'f6 #3•~ttl> --- -------- -- _ _ !_2,_40? __ --/- - lbtary 
NA~tE ANP A DRESS or CONTRAC"rOR Al'l'fWXI'tATF: t>ATI:: 

• Or"ll" ~n WOIIK\\'ILLSTAIITN:>rthem wyonu.ng 1 1ng "'-A•r-•Y 
1P. 0. IDX 487 I 


Gille~~· Wyoming 82716_ __ _______ __ I _rec~~ -=-~~--~9~~ _ 

IF LF:ASE PURCHASI:D WITH ANY WELl.S DRILLED. FHOM WHOM PURCIIA~£0 <Sam• and addr•osJ 

N/A 
-- ­_ __;__________ --- - - --- --- -- - - --- ·- -----­

PROP03t:D CASING ANO t;t; .\tF.!"TING PROGRAM 

---~- ·­
~IZF. OF HOLt: SIZI: OF CASING I \\"t:I"'IT l;t_H-fl"->7 ~-Nf:\VOrt --:oiF.i·oN£lliAI"IIT 

8 5/8" -___- , 24.i - . ; ­__ u~·-· -- - _ II ~- - New -- _25.~. ___2.0D sx. _:-51l"___ __ 15.50L__ _ New 2_.400'__ lSOsx.- 7__71!!~---­

OESCRIDE PROPOSED OPERATIONS. IF PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEN OF PLUG RACK. GIVE DATA ON PRESENT PltOOUCTIVE ZONE 
AND PROPOSED NEW PRODUCTIVE ZONE. GIVE BLOW OUT PRI~\"E:\Tt: ll PllltGHA." 1•· A.."\" 

We plan tn drill a 2,400' well into the Is> FOrmation. We plan to start the well 

December 28, 1979 with operations lasting app~ximately 14 days. 


N:>rthem Wjaning Drlg. Rig 82 is equipped with a 

which will be used while drilling the well. 


;•t:Jf\IIT NO -~H DAKOTA 
STATE GEOlOGICAl SIJRVEY 

\l'•· •:nv _,L n.-stEM..-,or;!CNl .. - l~1~L __ -­
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P.O M)a 20~ • Gtt.Uift W, t:rU• • JOP..I'·7JOt 

1 1 E 

••. c.,., 


..,. 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
 - +­ WULF OIL CC -_,. ---- ----+·­I 

I 

I 

I 
 MAR :: · r.·· .." " .t;, j 

I 

I 

I 


I 


+ 
1 


0 
~ 
0 
c 
eli + + .... 

I 
"' I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
 ( 	

I
I 

I 
' I I 

I 


I I 

I 

I 
 ~- I -...- -·· - ---t- -----­ I 

I 

I 


I 
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I
I 


I 
 •I .

I 

I 
 I 	

I 


I 

I 

I 


t~====~======~~==~====~· d,"tw~;;;;;-------------------:> ..) G.L;:O. -----------------LL-­
Elevat:ion at the following reference points : 


no· North (on bank of Beaver Creek) - 3532' 

150' ~ lon bank of Beaver Creek) - 3533' 

200' South - 3532' 

200• ~st lposs\hle.all.eJ:niate..$itel 353.1..4:__ 


1---~T. Price ,of ~Wwrast 1e .....~ w,-u.a, cerUfr 

Gillette, Wyaning 	 Wulf Oil Corp.
al ____·---:- -· ... ...... ....._ ---·--·for ----------- - ­

P. 0. Ebx 1320. Chadron, Nebrasl-:a 69337 


. 'lha...t___l____.... ____ , _ -· -· 	..- .... .. . -- · ~~ 


NovE>'Ti>er ]9. 78

.....S. a aun~ (elate) - - - - - .. .... _ __ . . . .._ ..- .. .. _______ _ .._ __ ll_ _ 

for Uw loc:ation-' ekovatiOft -~f-- ~~JI_l_~~':"!~--~~it_e_ _ ________.. _ 

/U .,_, r~. ........ -.,.. .....lloite ia ... . .. . ..._ Nl% ~-

_2_1_~ TewnoJ.ip~~-- Ranp_ l _East ,.._ 

Fall Riwr South Da1lota
Couav, ~ Zlnalioot it _.,:3:..::!;..::.3..:..3____,..., 

above nean 11M ~evel befor dozi~~----------__· 

789663.54 

~~ ,, r-s in nr. ~]7 l"g 46 
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POWERT~~It __!USA) INC. II8S 	 9 of38 

~uH ®il Cliorporaiion 
- ..a.wo~.r...-	 P. 0. lox 1320-··•-.v;c••·•­
l,_ll. -·· 	 Suit• 25, ChoneyC~Jnt•r Building........,_,,__ 


. CHADRON. NEBRASKA 69331 
Pho... 308-432-4492 

WELL DRILLING PROCEDURE RECOMMENDATION 

LOCATION AND WELL NAME: 	 lf.Jlf Oil 11-A Pebmlon 
~. section 21, T7S, RlE, Fall River Cb\ney, 
South Dakota 

METHOD OF DRILLING: 	 Ibt:aJ:y 

HOLE SIZE: 	 12J(" surfaoe - 7 7/8" drilling OOI.e 

CASING: 	 set 150' tn 300' of 8 5/8" surf~ pipe. 

MUD PROGRAM: 	 Gal dl!mical ~t 882931'8 per galloo­
viaooaicy of 35-45 aecxmds per quart-viacosiey 
of 75-100 for testing or l~ter loas 
of 8 oc's am Ph of 8295 

rual. I:nduction Iaterolog and Sonic-Gamra. RaySURVEYS: 
log fran base of surfaoe caai..ng tn rm 

l-21d leO SandstleneDRILL STEM TESTS: 

CORES: 

Every 10 • f:rom base of surface 	casinq to. 'D>SAMPLES: 

POOL NAME: 

3537'
ELEVATION: 
2400' or 250' below R!d Muter, Mrl.chever ia theDEPTH AND OBJECTIVE: 
leuer. 


FORMATION DATA: 
 ~ - 295' (+3238) 
Rl!ld Marker - 2208' (+1325) 
2nd lJI!IO - 2328. (+U05) 

CONTRACTOR: 

GEOLOGIST: 	 Forest '1\d.!ord 
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10ot34 

WELL INSPECTION I 

SCOUT REPORTS 
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P&APOWERTECk (USA) INC. 

APIID 40 047 200115 11 of38 

SOUTH DAKOTA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
Western Field Office 

Permit Nwaber__,_9..,5.L7-----­SCOUT REPORT 
API Number4o DfZ 20085 

Well Name Wulf tl-A Peterson 

NENE Sec.21 T. 7S R.. lE County Fall River 

Blev. 3537 Gr Est. T.D. 2400 Actual T. D. 2460 Spudded 1/13/80 

Contractor N. WyominCJ 12 Geolo<Jiat Dennis Stahl, Enqr. 

FORMATION TOPS: 

PLUGGING RECORD: DATE PLUGGED/COMPLETED 1/24/80 

CASING 
RECORD 1/J/~{//lA :l(i7~1f8 5/8 

_FROI 0 
ro aoo~ " 'J/6 ;!IJ. ~~ 'Ae"'f 1/

f--FROM 'lj Hi 1:~ c; ~ ~ eTO ~11J'Ill!J lj ;­ ~1/~~!It~it.. 

5/27/81 0 0 0 0 RA X X X 0 0 X X ~EF,WES 

6/9/82 0 0 0 0 MA X X X 0 X X X IJRC,JDO 

7-r 5- Y Z­ ')(. ·~-fT"­

7/11/83 X MNS,DWB 

X - &atl•factory 0 - .Ut ••tl•factory MA - Mot applicable 
RBIIARKS: 5/27/81: Includes 11 UA Peter•ont landowner unhappy w/reaults • .aL 
letter regarding dry hole .arker. 6/8/82: Mr. Peteraon not aati•fied with restor­
ation. Saya he seeded aite hi..elf, but only weeds grew. Conpany didn't seed 
d te. Lots of garbage in creek J looks like owner dumped it. 

January 2013 B.D-602 Appendix B Source D 



PowERnclt (USA) INc. 
• NoN4~~~arker d~ ~red ltr from land owner i~_ile dated 4/~9.• 
7/11/83: 	Mr. Peterson contacted company in 1982. They said they would look 

at the site, but never have. Mr. Peterson says site is still very 
rough and he's not satisfied. Didn't visit site. Owner said sit~ 
has not changed. MNS. 
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POWERTECit (USA) INC. , 

APIID 40 047 20085 	 13of38 

SOUTH DAKOTA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
Wntern Field Office 

SCOUT REPORT 
Operator wul£ Oil Cg•pony 

farm/Leue Name U-A P•teraoo 

NENE Sec. 21 T. 15 

Blev. 	 3537 Gr. Bat. T.D. 2400 

Contnctor 1!1. 'bUlmi og Dri 11 ipg t2 

SCOUT'S OBSERVATION: 
RURT, will spud 1-1~0 

P1uqqeds 1-24-80~~ 

FORMATION TOPS: 
Dakota-----------------0335 
Lakota-----------------0545 
Sundance---------------0840 
Basal-------------1130-1195 
Minnekahta-------------1705 

PLUGGING RECORD: 

2300-2200----40 sax 
1922-1800----25 sax 
1149-1050----30 sax 
0868-0750----so sax 
surface ----10 sax 

Number _ ___.:1~---

Date Scouted 1-9-80 

Permit Number-9..,.5..._7____ 

API Number 40 047 20085 

R. )E County Fa 11 Riyer 

Actual T.D. 2460 Spudded 1-13-80 

Geo~t--~oe~nMn~i~a~S~t~•~o~l~·~E~ng~r_..____ 

DSTRECORD: 
11: 	 23900-2410; rec 200 SG6MCW 

1200 GC aulfur/lo qas 

Minnel~-------------------1840 
Blue Anhyd-------------------1910 
Red Marker-------------------2267 
let Leo----------------------2290 
2nd Leo----------------------2382 

DATE PLUGGED/1"1 Ul'l"fJIC 1-24-80 

9-09-801 Site is clean, level, seeded. Pits are filled, there is no 
marker and no letter from landowner in files. 

CASING RECORD: 

8 5/8 From J_ To_....s,..o,..o___ 

from--- To----­

REMARJCS: 

SCOUTBDBY ~~ 0 ....., </Tim Kenyon 
Geoloqic -'-sistant 

SITE INSPECTION: 

Ap~~d-------------------
Not ApproYed _____.XD.______ 

I 
/ rz/ , .Jl f:lU.a c:~ 

Fred V. Steece, Supervisor 

Western Field Office 
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POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

APIID 40 047 20085 14 of38 

OPERATOR'S 

TECHNICAL 


REPORTS I MAPS 


January 2013 8.0-605 Appendix B Source 0 



POWERTEclt (USA) INC. - 15 ol:\8• 
~ulf ®il aiorpnratian 

DAILY DRILLING REPORT 

DATE: Jaq!fry 25. 1980 
OPERATOR: Wlllf Oil CbWU3Hoo 

WELL HAME AND LOCATION:fl-A fltA!Jgm. tAtft. sec jL T7S. RlE. Pn.ll Ri:wlr CD.. S.D. 

DEPTH: __..:r'"-'.0=<=''-----­

BIT NUMBER: 

DR I Lll HG MUD 

PROPERTIES: WT 1 ____ PH
--- -- vrs. ~--- Hzo LOSS ___ 

IRilJ..ERS REParr:
1-,tr 
~t operation - rigginq cb.n 

• houn plugging ' laylftl dcMl pipe
8 tmura 'llaiting on orclan 
I hcu:a rilaging cbm · · 

o:.t tx) date - $182,158.15 

. ~ ./. PROPERTIES: WT I .W.CI vJs. -=60,____ PH 10 H20 LOSS ~6___
j·-", Cake - V321idi 

IRI u..ERS AEPan': 
lk'illed 0 1 in 1ut 24 l»un. 135 total rotatinl] hcNrs 

~t opemt:ion- tripping w/tJBr 12r testing leO Sand 

:AIICO\IIered 13661 of gas cut: -tar 


IBLDGISTS REPORT: 
D9'l' 12-t.nt:.:val teBted ws 23!15-2404 1 

• m Dd.ll.er-2463 I ,ro I.o<J9ar-2459 • 

~ tDOl vith walt blat\" 1n -tBr bucket: decreaaed to surface bl.tbles aftar 5 min. 

Jllltlained lor rest: of 15 .tn. flow. 

CJ.c.ed tDOl fer 60 adm ~ tDol with Is" blow on surfaoe and :n!llllliJled staady for 20 tninr 

decz--.J to 8\Cfac:a ldlbl.- lor ~ of t.st. 

Cloeed tr:lal for 120 min-no ~ tu aut"face. 

Raa7.ered 136' 1 of alicllt:ly gu cut ~ -t.r. 


at tiOp 8lllll)le 1.10 I ~ F 
at llid sanpl.e 1.1D I 40 ~ F 
at bot:m. 111111pla 1.20 I 4(/J P 
at urrp:t. - l.lD I 44° F 
at of ~~tar- 4.1' srP r 
at of ..., plt: ~ - 1.38 • srP F 
'lbtal. wt~ler-2400 cc'a 
'1btal wl~ -2250 cc's 

011 - nDI'Ja 
11t.blr- 22!0 ce1a 
lbl- ncne 
iN- 1.11 C\bi.c feet: 
OthK- ncne 
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 API 10 40 047 20085 18.ol38 

PowmTEclt (USA) INc. 

11-A Petersen 
J&nuaxy 24 1 1980 
Page 2 

Preuw:u 

m 1388 1392 

HI 1374 1392 

30IFl 

,1 89 

179D'2 

596FF2 

lOll 1197SIP1 

SIP2 
1013 

BOP ~rat\lte - sffl F 

Wult Oil Olrporati.on reoanueuds plug¢nq1 please indicate your confirmation 
as SCX3n as possible today. 

/·PGEIXJ)GISTS REPORT: 
Ran Dual Lateroloq and GR-Neutron Density Logs . 'lD Driller-2460'; 'lt> Wgger-2459'. 
JB-3545'. . 

336 
LalcDta 545 
!tlrrUon 686 
SUrldlllal 840 
M1nnlbhta 1707 
A!!d Marlaer 2267 (+1271) 
2nd Leo JJone-23115 (+1160) 
2nd lao ss 2l!t9 {+1146) 

Jbtes: 

l) 2nd Leo ss is 6' high to 11 Peterson. 
2) liMed on care analysis in 11 Peterson, the 2lCI1e 2399-2405 should be productive in the 

11-A. 
3) Preparing to run OOT 12 2397-2404. 'nlst should be out txlnDrnM a.m. 

IRILLERS REIQT: 

~lled 0' in lut 24 hout'a 

~ qa-aticn - .Ut.inq on omers 


6 hoUrs witinl) en loc)gan 
9 houn witing' on o:r:dlln 
9 hounl lo9IJinv 
Q:)st to 4atlf - $155,362.15 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. p

PKOPC.KT 1t.S: WT, ___!Q_•., __ V1S • 80 H _ tO H20 LAAAe,___.._6__ 
2,/ APIID 40 047 20085 

) .., 
IJUu..ERS RE~T: 

10 days from spud. Ddlled so• in last 24 ix>urs. 

Present operation - out of hole to log. 

Bit 13 7 7/8" F3-in at 2410' , out @ 2460' ; drilled 50' in 6 3/4 hours 

30,0001 wt., 55 I:p18, Sis x 14 putp, 52 SPM, 9501 pmp pressure 

6 l/4 lx)urs drllling 


9lt hours tripping 

3 hours rig replir 


JJs hours testing 

3/4 hour rig service 

2lt murs circulating 


Cbst to date- $147,794.15 

GEOLOGJ STS !£PORT: 


!killed last 50' at 5-10 npf with a few 2-3 npf. 

Present operaticn is waiting on lo9gers 

Saaples are poor and so~--Shale shaker is freezi.r¥] \4> because Dald is sticking. 

Will ba•• Gallnl~iaf:-j...,_ _,_.... ···- --------- ­

DRILLING MUD 
PROPERTIES: WT, -=10'-""-=-6_ _ v Js • _;6~3:.,____ PH -'1~0;____ H20 LOSS ---=-.6__ 

;~I 
IJU UERS REP<RT: 
Drilled 0' in last 24 hour&. 129 total rotating hours. 

PreSent foXJMtion - Leo Sand 

Present operation- testing Leo 

Bit t2 1 1/8" FP53-in at 1810', out at 2400'; drilled 600' in 54 hours. 

30,0001 wt., 55 Xfi!E, 54 SPM, 90011.pmp pressure 


5Js hours tripping 

3 hours waiting on test tool 


llJs ix>urs waitinq on oJ:ders 

1t1 hour r:iq service 


3 3/4 hDw:s tea t:ing 

Pipe strap was 2432' and tally board was 2422' 

QJ&t to date - $129,411.08 

GECl..OGISTS REPORT: 

OOT tl fran 239D-2410' (depth correction of 10'). Cbn:ected Drilling top of Rad Marker -2270 1 

Cbrrected top of 2nd I.eo - 2400 1 

IF period of 15 minutes 
'lbol opened with weak blow Js min. in bucket. 5 min. bl.c:M 1ncteased to 1 min. 15 li\inute 
blow increased to 2 ain. 

ISI period--60 minutes 

FF period of 90 minutes, ql8nSd tool with weak blow It min in btrltet, S min bto.l ircreased 

to 1 llli.n, lS min blow i.ncxased to 2 Jain, 15 - 90 Jl\i.nutes blCM J:allllined steady in blxitet. 

Closed tool, b1CM died in 1 lftinute. 


Recovered 1400 1 of fluid. 200 1 of sliqhtly qas cut/uul cut water 
1200' of qas cut suJ.Plur smellinq water. Gas would bum at tool 
joints. 

a. tiOp smrple - .129 @ so° F OU- rore 

1'1 aid aanple - 0. 8 @ 50° F Water - 2600 cc's 

a. blttxa unpa - o. 89 @ so0 r !olld - none 

ai of .ue-~ water - 4.:1 t srP F gas - .16 a:bic feet 

IUl pit~- 1'1- 1.38 @ SfP P 

,.,_-.pier - 0.80 @ 500 F 

PrePure in eanpler - 30 psi

'lbta1 vol\111! - 2700 cc 1 s 'lbt:al ~me of stMP!e - 2600 cc' s 
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 D85 111 of 38 
POWERTEclt (USA) INC. 

tl-A Peterson 
Page 2 
January 21, 1980 

PreSsures 

Dl 1334 1388 

Flf 1334 1388 

IF1 3 36 

FF1 146 149 

IF2 207 265 

FF2 583 596 

SIP1 985 1013 

SIP2 991 1016 

EOP tenperature--86° F 

Will drill to 2460' and run D\:al Iatexolog 800 GR-Density-teutron to determine 
if additional tST's axe needed. 
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POWERTECit (USA) INC. 19of38 

~ulf ODil Qiorporation 

DAILY DRILLING REPORT 

DATE: January 20, 1980 OPERATOR:WUl.f Oil CbrpOrat:.ial 

i:!L
WELL NAME AND LOCATION: tl-A fetersqn, Nf2#1h, Sec p. T7S, RlE, Fall River Q)., SO 

DEPTH: --=24~0~0-'____ 

BIT NUMBER: -~2___ 

DRILLING MUD 
PROPERTIES: WT I _.::10~-- VIs 1 ~•s~--- PH _..,±to~-- H2o Loss _6"'---- ­

lRiu.ERS ~T: 
7 days fr:all spud. Drilled 110 t in last 24 hours. 
Pxvsent tbrnation - sand 
Present operatim - d.i.reul.ating sanples 
Bit 12 1 1/&• wsr-in at 1810: drilled 590' 1n 54 hours. 
30,0001 wt., 55 r:p!B, 52 SPM, 950f'·pu!p pressure 
survey at 2290' - 3/4o dev. 
21 tcum drillin;J 
lit houm cixculating 

J:t mur survey 

1 hour .repairs 


(£[LOGISlS lEfORT: 

Drilling in q:per PennsYlvanian. 

2:00 p.m. report -top of 2nd :tso zone at 2390'. Qlod drilling break fxaa 20 apf to 
2 IIPf. Ci.rculatled SBIIPlee were ss, excellent P Co P, <JX)d viTt'bl• atain, OXQftllMJt flygr 
and a.,ellent st:z!Upi.nq cot. 'lD 2400'. Will test fxaft 2385-2400'. 'n!Bt slnuld be out by 
mon 1-21-80. 
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 20of38 
POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

~ulf ®ii Qlorpnration 


DAILY DRILLING REPORT 

DATE: Jannar;y 19. 1980 OPERATOR :WUlf Oil cnrppration 

WELL NAME AND LOCATION:U-A PeterllQD, NFJsNFh, Secj, T7S, RlE. Fall River Co, sp 

DEPTH: ~2~2~90~'----

B IT NUMBER: _ _,2...___ 
' 

DRILLING MUD 

PROPERTl ES: WT I -'9~·:..::.0____ vIs' -~40~-- PH 9 


au tJ..ERS REP<RT: 

6 days fxan spud. Drilled 360' in last 24 oours. 

Present fo:mation-sand; Present operation-drilling 

Bit f2 7 7/8" FPS3--i.n at 1810'; drilled 480' in 33 hours. 

30, ooot wt. , 55 rprs, 52 ·sPM, 900t putp presfl\.lre 


24 tx>urs drilling 

GEOLOGISTS REPORT: 

Drilling .in lcwer Permian. 
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•PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

APIID 40 047 20085 21 of38 

DAilY DRILLING REPORT 

DATE:. Jalgry 16, 1980 OPERATOR: f+Jlf Qil Q)J;p?ntina 

. ~I 


WELL NAME AND LOCATJON:fl-A Peb!.nJon, NB\RI!%. sec 11, '17S, IWL fill Riwr <b., SD 

DEPTH: --=10=35::....'--- ­

BJT NUMBER: ___;;1;.....___ 

DRILLING I«..D 
PROPERTIES: WT. drilling with VIS. ---- PH ____ H20 LOSS -- ­wtar 

I'JUu.ERS RERRT: 

a days m. Spuf. 

~killed 233' in l.Pt 24 lDJr:s. 43 tDt:al. xotating murs. 

Pu1mt faratial - Shale 

Pnaent oparat.i.cll - worJdncJ on JIOtDr 

Bit 11 Y-12- in at 802'; drilled 233' in 7 hours. 

25, 0001 vt. , 100 J:plll, 


1 mun drilling 

l.Sls bDUI:B waiting on oatiBill 

3/4 hour 08lll8llL 


1 hour cilculatinl au~in!J 

set 18 joints of ~ 5/8'" JB24f - set m• ;;at 802' 

Ol!llent - 380 II)C8 xegulAr, 3t caCI., 1\ dlip plug. 

$85,061.49 - C\Dllative a.ts. 
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• 22af38 
PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

BlT NUMBER: --=2___ 

DR J	lll NG MUD 
PROPERTIes: WT ,drill wbater vIS I PH ----- H20 LOSS ___ 

IIUu.ERS RE~T: 
5 days fxan spud. Ddlled 180 I in last 24 hours. 

Present operation- drilling 

Bit U 7 7/8" Y12-in at 802', out at 1810'; drilled 1008' in ·31 hourQ~ 


Bit 12 7 7/8" FP-53-in at 1810'; drilled 120' so far. 

25,0001 wt., 55 rpm, 54 SPM, 800i putp pressure 


9 hours drUl.ing 
12"s hours tripping (had to borrow drill collars fran arother rig) 

l"s hours xeaming 
1 hour C:leifti.nq nul tank 

Q:)at to date - $97,224.84 

GEOLOGISTS I£PORT: 

DUll.ERS ~T: 

4 ~ fran spud. Drilled 115' in last 24 hour&. 75 total rotating hourS. 
PreSent operation - Drilling

Bit t1 7 7/8" Yl2-in at 802'; drilled 948' in 29 hours. 

PJ1P S"s x 14, 54 SPM, 950 I pmp pressure 

22 hours drilling 


2 hours mixing au) 


COst to date - $93,593.54 

(' 
' 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

ewe · ... - ~· -·~- · . V:' ... . 

.APt 10 40 047 20085 
23 of38 

·. 

DAILY DRILLING REPORT 

DATE: Janu!J;y IS, 1.980 OPERATOR:. M£ 0U Cgqpmtim 

WELL NAME AND LOCATION: tl-.A PetamiOn, !IM!IIJ. sac i. ·'l?S· Bll. ran Ri.wjr Q).. SD 

DEPTH: _:8:.:0=..2 '---- ­

BIT NUMBER:---­

DRILLING MUD
PROPERTIES: Wf, wbtr fl.CJw VIS, ----PH ____ H20 LOSS--­

IRJ UE.RS REPOrT: 

37's tQta). :r:otat:i.Dsr }QJd 

Pllllleat fclallltian- lbal4 

Pre•ant opez:atian - ci.%cUl.ating casing 


Bit fl-A l.2IJ(' - in at o•, out at 802'; drilled 802' in 37ls hauz:s. 

····=::;1'ftUH 000 aiornnrititon 
· . 2 ~ triPnsJ ·- · ~r _ 

.•. ~ bJum Dm c::ui.DJ 

\blur survey CUmulative Cbllta - $74,381.91 


GBI.OGIS'IS AEfQIT: DAILY DRILLING REPORT 

DATE: . Jamaxy 14. 1980 OPERATOR: Wnlf no !'}rqxv'atim 

· WELL NAME AND LOCATION: fl-A btCI.'ICXl· NfMiPb. sec it T7S. Bl£. !'all Bill!!r D:l., so 

DEPTH: _::30=..0'--- ­

BJ T NUMBER: __;;1:...:-A:.:;.___ 

DRILLING MUD 8.6 v 35 _ ·_ _ __ PH ---- H20 LOSS ___PROPERTIES: WT I - - -- JS·, 

IRJUERS REParr: 

1 day frca .pud 

~killed 300' in lut 24 hoUtw 

18 total 10tating hcurs 

Pre11nt fbrnltial - llhale 

Pxlleat opuatlcn - ctr1lling . 

Bit 11-A 12 3/4• Y-12--in at 0'; out at 300', drilled 300' in lB 

110 ~. 54 sat, 6001 pmp pt"eS•me

Sw:yey at 300' - ].0 deviation 

l8 IDJd ctiilli.Dg . 

6 houd -.iting on lol8izr 


~tts~~: $66,894.07 
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POWERTECit (USA) INC.;_[:D)I5 ·'· 2~ ol38 
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••- 2nd LAo ..,..n. Coll.'t'alltional Tool0,0... 4 03;}7 !J4 1/21/80 

aow: 00·1---!u...~ tool• in hn1a. 
0'\;.,;., "' toftl w/w•ak blow 1h" ct.an in 
tba water. '5 •in hlnw 1""'-•••" to. I" 
d••.,.. in t.ha ••+•., !<;; .1.. \rlt>w 4 

to 211 da11" in +loa ••••" 

Ola•'"' ..... +~>n1 -~.,,,..._,-/:lit d••n :l.n 

th• water. 'i •i.n. bl<'lw i to 1" 

to 2" deep h tbe atar. JO •h., blOW 
at...dv • ;,.. A··­ ~ .. t "• •••·•" C.f\ -~ .. 
blow .t-.:..t•• :»it .t.... h• ..... ...... ao· •i· 
bl ftW at..adv A ;JII da•;. 1 ... t.hA wat.••· 
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11 
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..... • 001 tnnt: -.. 101~ 

ltf""'"''-""2,..3w81t------"'•--=------''-­
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

COMPANY \·;t;I,F ''I I. CO~·!P /I.!·:Y Qwnt;tot;•e log lntotp~l< 'U,.
~~M!~1N --

WEll f: 1-·4·~ This inl«pr.elorion repr~nr.:~:.•. uo!SI judgr-nenr. ~owe~et.~ 
FiELD i\'Il.OC.\'r becou~e o ft log onol,sos 11 bQnod "" be~l a&sumph011s and 

' empi rica l relarionship~o . we cannot 'Jvornnlee lne occ~rocy L 
COUNTY f.'(\;.r. RIVER 

of thes.li11u1et. For rhis teu,on. w• · monl di-.; lui•n unl' respooosibilily far ani 
~fATE ~;l)l LT!I 12~nQ'F.. lou or eapense whic lo re1uil\ from lh H U\f! of lho\ inletf>"''"lion. 

DEPTH ~T ~AL Da 0o Rw RI .. Rwco s.. I Remarks 

..!J~!) tf use J\.p. 65 ~~ l ,,,, 
2403 20 12 .4'; ";0 .4 Btl ~sw 95 

~ W4-nr. :>? ., • ·1 :: . , . lOU-· 

2406-08 2_5_ l? ll'i ;Ji) .B& 

2409-11 21 17 .45 ::.) 72 

2412-14 :!1 17 .45 .,., 84.·... ~. 

2H4-l6 20.5 11.5 .45 :~6 78 

2416-19 23 19 .45 :~6 69 

2420-21 22 If, 45 70 50 

2~22-2 20 11:1 .45 4() lJ)f) 

2•122-25 19 8 .45 110 80 .. 

::!425-21 18 7 .45 _lO_!l s~ R\\ 
F.5 

W"'KT 

2298 
2304 18 8 .65 15 100 

Rw lOP 1.29 .J. 5(
2291-95 18 1 .65 ~2 100 

RW MIDDLE .9 31-5( 
II<, ~· .O'lf ·" )U 

2171-74 14 2 .65 ].000 100 w 
r<w .a ,Q;) "' I UU 

2116-80 20 6 .65 30 100 

"w :' .45 ,t• 100 
2182-88 20 6 .b5 65 }00 

t967-72 23 17 .6~ 75 55 

; 97 3-78 23 17 ;;s lOll ·15-

ltefer..,ces 
~TII'IIl Dmo 

.. 

~ r, Dt 
c:. V.MIGIIN l/2)./80 

~Tst~ DIESS~R ATLAS ENGINEER IJAT~ 
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Hr. Fred V. Steece, Supervisor 

Western Field Office 
36 East Chicaqo 
Rapid City, SD 57701 

Dear Mr. Steece: 

This letter infor.a you that the surface restoration 
at the site of the followinq oil or qas test well 
has been completed to my satisfaction. 

Permit Well Name and Location 
957 Wulf fl-A Peterson, NENE 21-75-lE, Fall River 

I am the surface owner of record. 
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W ULr~. OIL COR~. 

57735 

WUlf Oil Corporation 
P.O. Box 1320 
Chadron, NE 69337 

Attention: Tim Schuclanan 

Re: lft.llf H-A Peterson 
NE1/4NE1/4, 21-75-lE 
Fall River County, South Dakota 

Dear Mr. Schuckman: 

This is to advise Wulf Oil Corporation that as sut·face owner 
I hereby request that no dry hole marker be erected for the above 
referenced well. 

Very truly ywrs, 

/ti~;J.i?~ 

Wayne Peterson 
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Karch 11, UIO 

*· Deb ticbu'"­
Wulf Oil Corporatim
P.o. aox 1320 
Suite 25, Cbanay Center Bld9. 
Chadron, NK 69337 

Deu Mil. Richu"CS. 1 

Ple... find encloeed tbe approved copy of Sundry Hoticea 
and Report 011 Well•, (Por~~~ 6) for the followinq well: 

Puait Well hM and LooatioD 

957 Wulf flA PeteraoD, IIIHE .U-75-lE, Fall River 

Thia ia fOr your infoc.atlon. 

If there ia uy other way that. I can be of help, pleaae 
let • know. 

f'Y8/op . 
aao. 
c:ca Dr. ounou J. Mcer..,r 
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NO SURETY INFORMATION FOR 

THIS WELL AS OF 5/18/2011 
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MISCELLANEOUS 
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NO MISCELLANEOUS 


INFORMATION FOR THIS WELL 

AS OF 5/18/2011 
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SOURCE E 

DEWEY BURDOCK GROUNDWATER WELL REPORT 

2010 & 2011 FIELD WORK COMPLETED 

(Mike Beshore, Powertech (USA) Inc., October 4, 2011) 
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POWERTECit (USA) INC. 


By Mile Bnhonl, ~(USA) Inc. October 4. 2011 


Dewey Burdock Groundwater Well Report (2010 & 2011- Field Work Completed): 

During the f~eld seasons of 2010 and 2011, Powertech personnel conducted groundwater well work at 

the Dewey Burdock project area. This work consisted of locating groundwater wells within the Area of 

Review (AOR), monitoring water levels of selected wells, measuring flow rates of artesian wells, and 

determining groundwater well construction information by running the down-hole camera and 

geophysicalloging tools. Groundwater wells within the AOR are shown In Map 1. The conducted field 

work is detailed below. 

Grounctw.ter Level MHsurements: 

Groundwater levels were monitored by Powertech personnel on selected groundwater wells, in order to 

construct groundwater potentiometric surfaces for various aquifers. Standard operating procedures 

(SOP) for water level measurements under artesian and sub-surface conditions are shown in 

~ 1. Groundwater elevation data from the monitoring procram are contained within Table 1. 

It should be noted that a signiftcant amount of work had to be completed on many groundwater well 

surface casines In order to obtain accurate measurements. This was particularly the case for artesian 

groundwater wells that needed to be fully sealed up and shut in, in order to obtain accurate pressure 

measurements. Below is a photocraph showint an example of well head work completed in order to 

accurately obtain artesian pressure measurements. 

Art..,.n/WindmlfJ GI'OWidMiter Well Flow Rates: 

Groundwater wells that free-flow at the ground surface under artesian pressure and by the use of a 

windmill and their associated flow rates are shown In Table 2. This information was provided to 

Petrotek to incorporate into the project area &roundwater flow model. Flow rates of free flowing 

1roundwater wells was obtained by usinc a 5-pllon bucket, and notinl the amount of time it took to fill 

the bucket, which yielded an estimate of the flow rate. Below are photocn~phs of a typical artesian 

II"OUndwater well and a ftowm. windmHI within the project area, that are allowed to free-flow to the 

II"OUnd surface. 
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By Mike ee.honl, Puweftedl (USA) Inc. October 4. 2011 


Groundwater Well Work Completed: 

Below is a well by well summary of work completed on 1roundwater wells during the field season of 

2011. Several tasks were completed In order to determine the construction details of many 

eroundwater weHs. A tabulated summary of voundw•ter well status as of September 30, 2011 is 

induded in Table 3. H dro 10 5 is former oil test well API 40 047 20065 

Groundwvter Wei Hydro ID 5: 

Groundwater well number 5 is IOCIIted about 0.5 miles south of the Powertech Burdodt pump test 

location. The well is artesian and consists of a 4-lnch caslna. Orl1inally the well was expected to 

produce water from the Chilson aquifer, however further invest;,ations utilizins the down-hole camera 

and seophysical tool aetUIIIIy reve•led that the wei is screened within the lower Fall River aquifer. The 

1eophyslcalloc and the screened Interval were sent to Powertech ceolotllsts for sub-surface ceolosic 

interpret•tions. The well consists of 4-inch casinc to a depth of 155 feet below the eround surface, and 

is open hole from 155 to 175 feet. 

2 
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By Mite ee.hcn, Powenech (USA) Inc. OciiOber 4, 2011 


Groundwater well number 6 is located within the project AOR and about 1-mile south of the Powertech 

Burdock pump test location. This well is non-flowing and consists of a 12-inch steel casins. The static 
water level in the well is at about 20 feet below ground surface. 

The 2-inch down-hole camera was run down the well casi"' in order to determine the well construction 

details. As with many croundwater wells In the area, it was very difficult to see the saeened interval of 

the well due to mineralization on the inner casing walls. It appeared from the video that the steel well 

casin& ended at a depth of 135 feet below the ground surface, below which was open bore hole to a 

total depth of 200 feet below around surface. These depths correspond to other Fall River wells in the 

area. The geophyslcalloging tool was also run down the well casinc to its total depth. The lacs sugest 

that sandy facies with good porosity exists from the ground surface to 200 feet below the ground 

surface. 

GroundwGtet' Well Hydro ID 9: 

Groundwater well number 9 is located within the AOR and south of the Powertech Burdock pump test 

area. The status of this well was unknown, and was identified at the around surface by the presence of 

upwellina water flow from what was hypothesized to be a broken-off casing (see photo below). 

Historical documents from TVA Identify this well as bei"' screened within the Fall River Aquifer. 
Conversations with the landowner also help validate that well number 9 is screened within the Fall River 

Aquifer. 

3 
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By Mike Beehont, ~(USA) In<:. October 4, 2011 


Powertech personnel excavated a small portion of the area near the upwelling water In an attempt to 

locate the groundwater well. After much effort, the broken off 2-inch groundwater well casing was 

located about 6 feet below the ground surface. A pipe was then attached to the casing to ensure that 

artesian pressure would lift the groundwater to the IJ"OUnd surface before repairing the well-head, but 

water did not flow to the cround surface. 

Powertech personnel then constructed a 6-foot long l-inch drill bit. This tool was used to ream out 

sulfide mineralization that had accumulated on the inner walls of the well casing. This process increased 

artesian flow from the well to about 1.0 aallon/minute at the cround surface. 

After verifyina flow from the well at the around surface, a 2-inch pipe was placed inside the existing well 

casina and penetrated into the well about 2-feet. A protective riser was then placed around the 2-inch 

pipe, and cement was added to the space between the 2-inch well head and the protective riser. 
Artesian flow of lcallon/mlnute was observed at the crounc:l surface. Below is a photograph of the final 

well-head conficuration. 

The excaYIIted are. around the well was then replaced and smoothed out to match the existing 

topoaraphy. The landowner can now utilize the poundwater well for stock waterinc purposes. 

4 
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By Mike Bellhore, Powertech (USA) Inc. October 4, 2011 

Powertech personnel were unable to run a down-hole camera on the well due to mineralization on the 

inner casing walls. A one inch camera, once obtained, may penetrate into the water well and allow 

construction details to be ascertained. This effort resulted in verifying the presence of a groundwater 

well and Is now set up so water level measurements can be obtained. 

Groundwater Well Hydro ID 37: 

Groundwater well number 37 is located outside of the project boundary but within the AOR, about 0.75 

miles south-east of the south-east corner of the project boundary. This groundwater well is not artesian 

and produces stock water by a windmill. The windmill was disassembled by Powertech personnel so 

access to the well could be obtained. 

This groundwater well ortclnally produce water from an unknown aquifer, but further investicatlons 
reveal that it produces from the upper Fall Ri'lel'" aquifer according to Powertech geologists who 

interpreted the ceophysiall foe and screened interval obtained from the down-hole camera. The down­

hole camera revealed that the well Is cased at the surface, but is open-hole from a depth of 93-145 feet 

below the ground surface. 

G~rWell Hydro 1049: 

Groundwater well number 49 is located within the Powertech Dewey aquifer pump test area. This well 

has a construction report associated with it, Is screened from a depth of 475-540 feet, and is known to 

be screened within the upper FaH River aquifer. The total depth of the well was verified to be 540 reet 

by Powertech personnel. 

This groundwater well is artesian, and when first vi5ited had a leaky surface casing. In order to be able 

to measure artesian pressure and groundwater levels with a high de1ree of accuracy, the leak in the 

surface casing had to be fixed, and fitted with valves to isolate the pressure sauge. Below is a 

phototraph ofsurface cas"'- work completed. There are no leaks at the 1round surface, and measured 

water levels now correlate wry well with other sunoundin1 upper Fall River wells. 

5 
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By Mite Bnhont, Powertec:h (U~) Inc. October 4, 2011 


Groundwater Wei Hydto ID 106: 

Groundwater well number 106 is located within the AOR just north of the town of Dewey, and north of 

the Dewey Fault zone. The status of this 7-lndl was unknown, and expected to produce from lnyan Kara 

aquifers. The well is artesian and flows about 0.1 gallons/minute. 

The 2-inch down-hole camera was run down the well casing to determine well construction details. The 

casina walls were very difficult to see due to mineralization and algae arowth. It appeared from the 

video that the steel casing ended at 160 feet below the ground surface, below which was open bore 

hole to a depth of 196 feet below ground surface. The geophysicalloging tool was then run down the 

well casing to its total depth. The lop show a zone of good porosity below about 175 feet to 196 feet 

below the around surface. 

Groundwater w.ll H,dro ID 220: 

Groundwater well number 220 is an existinl stock well located about 1.5 miles north north-west of the 
Powertech Dewey pump test location, consisting of a 6-inch surface casing. Flow from the &roundwater 

well is artesian and produces about 0.2&allons of water per minute to a nearby stock tank. Below is a 

photograph of well number 220. 

e 
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Powmnclt (USA) INc.•By Mike Beehore. Powertech (USA) Inc. October 4, 2011 

The down-hole camera and leophysicalloai"' tool was used by Powertech personnel to investigate the 

groundwater well. The well was initially screened within an unknown aquifer. Throueh the use of the 

down-hole camera, it was determined that the well is screened from at least 463-523 feet below the 

I'OUnd surface. This corresponds to the upper Fall River aquifer according to Powertech geologists. 

However as can be seen from the down-hole video, the screened interval extends below 523 feet to an 

unknown depth. At 523 feet the camera could not 10 any deeper as the casing was broken and caved in. 

Groundwater well number 270 has been found and is located about 1.5 miles north and west of the 

Powertech Dewey pump test location. This groundwater well is artesian and produces about 12 

gallons/minute from a 2-inch steel casing. Currently the construction details of the 1roundwater well 

are unknown, but Is expected to produce from the lnyan Kara aquifers. 

Powertech personnel excavated the area around the 1roundwater well to fix the leaky well-head and 

prepare it for down-hole tools. A new well-head riser pipe was installed and fitted with a valve for 

artesian water level measurements. The well-head is no lor~~er leaky. 

An attempt was made to run a down-hole camera in the well in order to obtain construction details. 

Due to mineralization on the inner casina waHs, the down-hole camera would not enter the well casing. 

A l-inch camera must be obtained to penetrate the well casing and obtain construction details. 

Groundwater Well Hydro ID 60S: 

The ori&inalaroundwater well database provided to Powertech from their consultants identified a 

1round water well hydro ID 605, which was suppose to be located about 1500 feet east of the TVA 

Burdock aquifer pump test well 668. There is In fact no 1roundwater weH at this location. There is a 
vertical l -inch pipe that comes up from the 1round and provides water to a livestock tank. However this 

pipe comes from troundwater well Hydro ID 668, which provide water to this location via artesian flow 

from 668. There is no evidence that 1roundwater well 60S exists. 

7 
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By Mike Bfthonl. Powertech IUSA) Inc. October 4. 2011 


The status of &roundwater wells 622 and 623 are known as TVA construction reports eleist, and were 

utilized in the TVA Dewey pump test as observation wells. Powertech personnel verified in the field 

each of these wells using a tag line to determine well depth, and most maps that show the screened 

interval are incorrect. Groundwater well 622 is the southern well and is the lower Chilson, as defined by 

the well depth being 780 feet below the ground surface. Groundwater well 623 is the northern well and 

is the lower Fall River, as defined by the tag line going to a depth of 580 feet below the ground surface. 

Furthermore, groundwater levels obtained from surroundin1 wells correlate perfectly with the above 

conclusions. Most maps that have been generated to date are labeled incorrectly, and the well symbols 

need to be revised to show the verified aquifer. Groundwater well 622 is Chilson and well623 is Fall 

River. 

Groundwatw Well Hydro ID 635: 

It was originally thoucht that Hydro ID 635 was an Sundance 1roundwater well located near the stock 

reservoir about 750 feet east of aroundwater well Hydro 10 5. However, it has been confirmed that this 

is actually a discharte point from groundwater well Hydro 10 5. Any croundwater quality samples 

obtained that are labeled as Hydro ID 635 are actually from Hydro ID S. 

According to well construction reports, there was once a Sundance aroundwater well in this area. The 

construction report shows that an oil test well was pfuaed back and perforated in the Sundance 

aquifer. Powertech personnel found a solid steel pipe sticking out of the 1round a bout 2000 feet north 

of the reservoir where the Hydro 10 5 dischai'Be point is located. It is thou&ht that this is the location of 

the oil test well. The steel pipe needs to be excavated to check if the well has been pluged back to the 

ground surface. ~This is a different oil test, API 40 047 20071, which was 
Grou~ Well Hydro 10 HZ· plugged and the dry hole marker placed. Excavation is not 

r • required. L.S. 3/1212012 
Groundwater weH number 642 is located in the extreme south-east corner of the project boundary, and 

was oritJinally hooked up to a windmill for livestock wateri111 purposes. The well is currently not beil'll 

used for any purpose except for croundwater monltorif'l. The phoqraph below shows the windmill 

structure below which groundwater well 642 is located. 
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By Mike Beltlcn, Powertecll (USA) Inc. October 4. 2011 

Well number 642 consists of a 5-inch steel surface casir'C that is in good condition. Groundwater level 

measurements completed by Powertech personnel yield a water level of about 5-feet below the ground 

surface. Below is a close up photo1raph of groundwater well 642. 

The construction details of croundwater well 642 were initially unknown. Powertech personnel ran 

down-hole tools on the well to determine construction information. The down-hole camera shown that 

the 5-inch surface casinc extends to a depth of 12 feet below the around surface, below which is an 

open hole to a total well depth of 33 feet. Location and aeophysiallot information was provided to 

Powertech 1eolocists, and they Interpreted the well to be producir11 water from surface alluvial 

sediments. However while runniftl the camera down the hole, it was noted that the walls of the 

borehole consisted of solid-rode. The pophysicallot from the hole should be re-examined to make sure 

the well is not completed In a sandstone formation such as the Fall River or Chilson. 

Gtuundrtltatw Well HJ'fko ID fiJ: 

The oritinalcroundwater well database provided to Powertech from its consultants identified a 

croundwater well Hydro ID 651. Powertech personnel inspected this area, and confirmed that there is 

no croundwater well at this location. There is a stock tank at the location, but it orlainally received 

water from croundwater well Hydro ID 6 via a trenched pipeline. Inspection of an aerial phototraph of 

this location clearly shows that a pipeline exists from well number 6 to the location of the stock tank, 

which was orlainalty thoucht to be a stand-alone well. From conversations with the current landowner, 

the groundwater well6 at one time would provide water to the stock tank, but followinc TVA pumping 

of aquifeB, the well failed to deliver water to the stock tank location. 

Gtf~Ul~dwater wen Hrdto to Htl: 

Groundwater weH number 668 is located within the project area and within the prOJK>$ed aroundwater 

aquifer exemption boundary at the location of the 1V A Burdock eroundwater pumplne test. 
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POWERTECit (USA) INC. •By Mike ee.hcn. ~(USA) InC. October 4, 2011 

As can be seen from the above photograph, this groundwater well is in excellent condition and consists 

of a 10-inch casina. The groundwater well is artesian and provides livestock water for the landowner. 

This groundwater well was used as the pumplnt well durtnc the TVA Burdock aquifer test, and so there 

is a lot of construction Information available. The TVA well construction report shows that the well 

produces 1roundwater from both the Fall River and Chilson aquifers, but Powertech personnel thouaht 

it was important to verify that information by runnilll the down-hole camera and geophysicalloaing 

tool. 

Powertec:h personnel ran the down-hole camera on the water well and confirmed that the well is 

screened at multiple Intervals. The upper screen of the well extends from 300 feet to 350 feet below 

the around surface. A solid, unscreened interval exists from 350 feet to 495 feet below the ground 

surface. From 495 feet to 550 feet below the cround surface Is the lower screened interval of the well , 

The total depth of the well is 550 feet. 

The geophysical lots ran by Powertec:h personnel were provided to Powertech ceoloaists fur geoloaic 

interpretation. It was confirmed that the upper screened interval of the well (300-350 feet) is in fact 

within the lower Fall River Formation aquifer. The lower screen of the well from 495 to SSO feet 

intersects the Lower Chilson Member of the Lakota aquifer. The solid casinc that runs between the two 

screened intervals Intersects the Fuson Member confinintlaver. 

Ourifll the summer of 2011 Powertech personnel installed an inflatable pitdter within the groundwater 

well 668, in an attempt to Isolate the two screened intervals of the aroundwater well and conduct 

monitorin1 of the artesian pressures of each screened aquifer. That task and monitorins details are 

contained within a stand-alone report provided to Powertec:h enafneerint. 
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HydroiD Township Ran1e Section 

1 7 1 9 
2 7 1 16 
3 7 1 22 
4 7 1 15 
5 7 1 14 
6 7 1 14 
7 7 1 23

• 7 1 23 
g 7 1 23 
12 7 1 4 
13 7 1 3 
14 7 1 2 
15 7 1 2 
16 7 1 1 
17 7 1 12 
11 7 1 9 
37 7 2 11 
31 6 1 33 
40 6 1 30 
41 6 1 31 
42 7 1 5 
43 6 1 34 
49 6 1 32 
51 7 1 9 
61 7 1 11 

" 41 60 22 
102 6 1 11 
106 6 1 11 
107 6 1 18 
101 6 1 11 
109 6 1 17 
110 6 1 17 
111 6 1 17 
112 6 1 16 
113 7 2 6 
114 7 2 7 
115 6 1 18 
116 6 1 18 

- -

1/• -11• Coordinates East
location 

SESE 1027696 
SESE 1026724 

SWNW 10215!13 
SESE 1032516 

NENW 1035111 
NESE 1037211 

NWNW 1033304 
SWSE 1036052 
NENE 1031003 
SESE 1026978 

NWNW 1021360 
NWSW 1033704 
NENW 1035304 
NESW 1041421 
SENW 1040223 
swsw 1022112 
NWSW 1044113 
SWNW 1024321 
SWNW 1013415 
SWNE 1015315 
SWNE 1021144 
SWSE 1031123 

NWNW 1011932 
SENE 1027411 
NWSE 1036132 
swsw 1011530 
SWNE 1016125 
NENE 1018099 
SWNE 1017018 
SWNE 1016478 
NENW 1020101 
NENE 1023777 
NWNE 1022074 

SESE 1027164 
NESW 1046437 
SESW 1045410 
SENE 1017697 

L__S£NE 1017992 

Coordinates Screened 
Well Use

North Location 

429227 Chilson Stadt 
423922 Chilson Domatlc 
421104 Chilson $tol;k 
G3010 Unknown Stoc:k 
427214 Chilson Stock 
425012 Unknown Stoc:k 
422417 Fall River Domeltlc 
411515 FaU River Domeldc 
421106 Fall River Stoc:k 
434378 ChHson Stoc:k 
431470 Chilson Domeldc 
434723 Fall River Stock 
431317 Chilson Stot;k 
434446 ChHson Domeltlc 
431329 Fall River Stock ' 

421960 Fall River DorMIIIc 
423947 Unknown Stoc:k 
442219 Fall River Stoc:k 
447112 lnyan Kara Domeltk 
4QOI1 Unknown Stoc:k 
436411 Chison Domestic 
439436 ChUson Domestic 
444022 Fall River Stoc:k 
431417 Chilson Stock 
429917 Chilson Stoc:k 
451153 Chilson DomHIIc 
451312 Chilson DGmes&k 
459625 Unknown Stock 
451158 Fall River Domntlc 
451691 Fall River Domestic 
459625 Chilson Domestic 
459643 Chilson Stock 
459516 Fall River Stock 
455811 Fall River Stock 
434417 Unknown Stock 
421654 UnkPIDI Stoc:k 
457640 Fall River Domestic 
451111 Fall Ri\1lf' Stock 

Status 

Flowin11 
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FlowinII 
Flowin11 

Flowin& 
Flowin& 
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Flowing 
Flowing 

Flowing 
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2 X 40 GPO (Est) 
5 X40 GPO (Est) 

1 X 123 GPO (Est) 

Notln Use 

Windmill - Not In Use 


Not In Use 
Not In Use 

NotlnUse 

4X40GPD 
2 Residents & 2 Gardens 

Not in Use 

Not In Use 


1 X 123 GPO (Est) 


Windmill· Not In Use 

Not In Use 
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Hydro to Township 

~"·· 
SKtlon 

117 6 1 •131 6 1 18 
147 6 1 17 
220 6 1 19 
270 6 1 19 
43i 6 1 20 
506 7 2 8 
510 7 1 12 
60!J 6 1 29 
610 6 1 29 
611 6 1 20 
612 6 1 20 
613 6 1 20 
614 6 1 20 
615 6 1 20 
616 6 1 20 
617 6 1 20 
618 7 1 2 
619 7 1 2 
620 6 1 35 
622 6 1 20 
623 6 1 20 
628 6 1 20 
631 6 1 23 
635 7 1 14 
637 7 1 11 
631 7 1 2 
639 7 2 7 
640 7 1 12 
642 7 1 12 
645 7 1 16 
650 7 1 1 
656 6 1 31 
657 6 1 20 
662 7 1 11 
661 7 1 15 
676 6 1 34 

- 677 .____7 ____!_ 4 

1/4-1/4 
Location 

SWSE 
NENE 
NESW 
SENE 

NWSW 
NWNE 
SWNW 

SESE 
SWNE 
SWNE 
NWNE 
NWNE 
NWNE 
NWNE 
NWNE 
SWNE 
NENW 
SENE 
SENW 
NWNW 
NENE 
NENE 
SESE 

swsw 
NENW 
NESE 
NENE 
SENW 
SESE 
SESE 
NfNf 
SESE 

SENW 
NWNE 
SESW 
NWNE 
SESW 
swsw 

Coordinates East 
Coordillites ScrHned 

North L.ocltlon 

1022177 460796 Unknown 
1017537 459030 Fall River 
1020179 456566 Chilson 
1017872 452334 Unknown 
1014101 451942 Unknown 
1021450 454700 Fall River 
1050129 430704 UnkDaDI 
1042933 421178 Chilson 
1021735 447101 Chilson 
1021599 447969 FaU River 
1021135 453954 Chilson 
1021755 454128 Chilson 
1022125 453775 Fall River 
1022115 453769 Fuson 
1022172 453708 Chilson 
1022132 453134 Chilson 
1021026 453582 Chilson 
1031074 435906 Unknown 
1034166 43i7l9 Chilion 
1033951 443209 Chilson 
1022776 454033 Chilson 
1022&16 454311 fall River 
1022496 449718 Fallltiver 
1034177 449309 Fallltiver 
1004015 427131 SUndance 
1031075 430320 Unknown 
1031269 437976 Fall River 

1045704 430722 Unknown 
1043010 U7165 Unknown 
1042926 421042 Unknown 
1027611 427HI Unknown 
1043711 433331 Chilson 
1014230 442000 Unknown 
1021413 454729 Chilson 
1035311 421928 Unknown 
1031029 427450 lnyan Kara 

1030846 439191 Allwial 
1023527 L_ 434077 ~INial 

Well Use 

Stock 
Dornatlc 
Monitor 

Stock 
Stock 

Monitor 
Stock 
Stock 

Monitor 
Monitor 
Monitor 
Monitor 
Monitor 
Monitor 
Monitor 
Monitor 
Monitor 

Stadt 
Stock 
Stock 

Monitor 
Monitor 

Stadt 
Stodt 

Monitor! 
Monitor 
Monitor 
Stodt 
Stock 
Stock 
Stodt 
Stock 
Stock 

Monitor 
Monitor 

Stock 
Monitor 
Monitor_ 

Flow Rate'­ Status Notes "CQ) (GPM):::J 
c: ~ 
Q) '" Not In Use =-< 

0.75 2 Residents & 10 Horses"' ~~ "' 
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HydroiD Township Ranae Section 
1/4-1/4 
Location 

Coordinates EISt 
Coordinates 

North 
Screened 
Location 

Well Use 

671 7 1 9 SWNE 1026522 431925 Alluvial Monitor 
679 6 1 27 NWSE 1032294 446245 Alluvial Monitor 
610 7 1 11 NESW 1035071 429969 Chilson Monitor 
611 6 1 32 NENW 1020330 443725 Fall River Monitor 
612 7 1 11 SENW 1035139 431257 Chilson Monitor 
613 6 1 29 NESW 1020212 446104 Fall River Monitor 
614 7 1 11 NESW 1035191 429744 Chilson Monitor 
615 6 1 32 NWNE 1020690 443409 Fall River Monitor 
516 7 1 11 NESW 1034970 429749 Chilson Monitor 
617 6 1 32 NENW 1020011 443724 Fall River Monitor' 
611 7 1 11 NESW 1035027 429974 Fall River Monitor 
619 6 1 32 NENW 1020316 443719 Chilson Monitor 
690 7 1 11 NESW 1035114 429970 Unltpapa Monitor 
691 6 1 32 NENW 1020364 443698 Fall River Monitor 

Monitor692 7 1 11 NESW 1035075 430014 Chilson 
H3 6 1 32 NENW 1020327 443ifi1 Unltpapa Monitor 
694 7 1 15 NWHW 1021717 •26136 FaiiRiwr Monitor 
695 6 1 32 SESE 1022315 ~9312 Fall River Monitor 
6!)6 7 1 1S NWNW 1021531 427141 Chilson Monitor 
697 6 1 32 SESE 1022350 439347 ChUson Monitor 
691 7 1 2 NESW 1035909 435651 Fal River Monitor 
703 7 1 1 SWSE 1041621 4W34 Unk111111 Domestic 

Domestic704 7 1 5 SWNE 1020966 436647 Chilson 
70S 6 1 21 NENE 1021624 453314 Chilson Monitor 
706 6 1 21 NENE 1021519 453276 Fall River Monitor 
707 6 1 34 SWNE 1031935 441109 AUuvlal Monitor 
701 7 1 3 SESW 1030254 434094 Alluvial Monitor 
709 7 1 15 SENW 1029216 426603 Alluvial Monitor 
3026 7 1 12 NENE 1043631 432&33 Chilson Monitor 

DoiMsdc400l 6 1 30 NW5W 1013414 446931 lnyan Kara 

7002 7 1 23 NWNW 1033333 421931 Chilson Stock 

Status 

Flowina 

Flowlna 

Flowina 

Flowin& 
Flowin& 
Flowinl 

Flowin& 
Flowin& 
Fiowin& 
Fiowin& 
Flowln& 

Flow Rate 
(GPM) 

1.5 

2.72 
3.45 

October4, 2011 

Notes 

Shut-In 

Shut-In 

Shut-In 

Shut-In 
Shut-In 
Shut-In 

Shut-In 
Shut-In 
Shut-In 
Shut-In 
Shut-In 

Not In Use 
1 Resident & Stock (est) 
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HY'!n:t 10 Township Ran• Section 

1 7 1 9 
2 7 l 16 
3 7 1 22 
4 7 1 15 
5 7 1 14 

6 7 1 14 
7 7 1 23 
8 7 1 23 

9 7 1 23 
12 7 1 4 
13 7 1 3 
14 7 1 2 
15 7 1 2 
16 7 1 1 
17 7 1 12 
18 7 1 9 
J7 7 2 1& 
31 ' 1 » 
40 ' 1 JO 
41 6 1 31 
42 7 l 5 
43 ' 1 34 
41 6 1 12 
51 7 1 9 
61 7 1 11 

" 41 60 22 
102 6 1 1& 
106 6 1 11 
107 6 1 1& 
101 6 1 11 

105 6 1 17 
110 6 1 17 
1U 6 1 17 
1U 6 1 16 
w 7 2 6 
114 7 2 7 
115 6 1 11 
116 6 1 11 
117 6 1 I 
131 6 1 11 
lA7 6 1 17 
220 6 1 19 
270 6 1 19 

1/4-1/4 Coordii\Mes 
Lccation EMt 

SESE 1027&6 
SESE 1026724 

swtlW 1021513 
SESE 1032516 

NENW 1035181 
NESE 1187211 

NWNW 1033304 
SWSE 1036052 
NENE 1031003 
SESE 1026871 

NWNW 1028360 

tNISW 10SS704 
NENW 10J5304 
NESW 1041428 
SINW 1040223 
swsw 1022812 
NWSW ll*liJ 
swtlW 1Q2.4111 
WltNI 1013415 
SWNE 101SJIS 
SWNE 1021144 
SWSE 1011U3 

NWNW 1011132 
SENE 10274U 
NW$l 1CB6132 
swsw 1011530 
SWNE 1016125 
NENE 1011099 
SWNE 101701& 
SWNE 1016471 
NENW 102l*l1 
NENE 1023m 
NWNE 1022074 
SESE 1027164 
NESW 1CM6437 
SESW 1045410 
SENE 1017697 
SENE 1017992 
SWSE 10221n 
MENE 1017517 
NESW 102017!1 
SENE 1017172 

NWSW 1014101 

CoordiiiiiiRS Screened 
WtiiUSt 

Total Screened 
Screened Aquifer Werle tc COmplete

North Lccatlon DeliCh lnterv~l 

421227 011111011 S&ock linch Clmera 
423922 Ollison Domestic 650 566-650 Need Access, Artesian 
42U04 Chilson S~k linch camera 
423010 Unknown Stoclc linch Camera & Aceta 
427284 Fall River Stcdt 175 155-175 Lower Fall River COmplete 
425012 Unknown S.CC:k 200 135-200 C..pleta 
422417 Fall River Domestic 200 Need Access, Artesian 
418515 Fall River Domestic 240 Need Access, Artesian 
421101 FallltlYer S.CC:k linch Camera 
434.371 Chllscn S&ock aos linch Camera 
438470 Olilscn Domestic 625 SSG-625 Complete 

4M72J Fall River StDck 300 Lower Fall Rlwr linch C:.mera 
431317 Chllscn Stock Raldy, Dry Hole 
434446 Olilscn Domestic 330 Remove Shed 
4JU2t FaiiNvwr Stoclc Need Access Pull Windmill 
428960 Fall River Domestic 527 Need Access 
43!M7 Fall RIYer Stock 145 93-145 Upper Fallltlver C..plete 

442211 Fallltivw Stack 494 Pull Pump 
4471&2 lnyan Kara Domarlc linch Camera & Access 
44D1 Unknown Stodt Need Access 
436411 Ollison Domestic 600 Need Access, Artesian 
4JMJ6 Chilson Dcmeslk NtldAccell 
444022 FallltMr Stack 600 475-540 Upper Fall River 
431417 Cha-t Steck NeedAccell 
429917 Cl'lllscn Stock Raady 

452153 O!Uscn Demtttic NMdAccess 
45a3U Chllscn Dcmtstlc N..c!Access 
459625 Unknown Stock 196 160-196 COni.... 
451151 Fallltlwr Domestic Need Accea 
451111 FIIIIUver Domatlc NMdAccea 
459&25 Chllscn Domettlc Need Access 
459643 ChUscn Stock Need Access 
45!151& FallltlYer Stodt NMdAccns 
455111 Fill River Stock Need Aa:n&, Pull Windmill 
434417 Unknown Steck Need Aa:as, PuU Windmill 
411154 Unkplpa Stock Need Access, PuH Windmill 
457640 Fallltlver Domestic - Need Access 
451111 Fallltlver Steck N..c!Acctss 
410796 Unknown Steck Pull Pump 
4SICBO Falllllvlf Domestic NeeUAtce55 

456566 Ollison Moniter 750 65().750 CompiN 
452JJ4 Unknown Stodt 463-523+ Upper Fill River Com... 
451942 untncwn Stoclc llndt C:.mera 
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Hydro ID Township ftanp Section 

4H 6 1 20 
506 7 2 I 
510 7 1 12 
iOI 6 1 29 
610 6 1 29 

611 6 1 20 

&12 6 1 20 

613 6 1 20 
614 6 1 20 

615 6 1 20 
61& ' 1 20 
&17 & 1 20 
&11 7 1 2 
619 7 1 2 
6lO 6 1 35 
622 6 1 20 
623 6 1 20 
628 6 1 20 
631 6 1 23 
il5 7 1 14 
87 7 1 11 
Ul 7 1 2 
i39 7 2 7 
640 7 1 12 
542 7 1 12 
li45 7 1 16 
650 7 1 1 

'" 6 1 31 
i57 6 1 20 
162 7 1 11 

6611 7 1 15 

676 6 l 34 
6n 7 1 4 
678 7 1 9 
679 6 1 27 
680 7 1 11 
681 6 1 32 
682 7 1 11 
683 6 1 29 
684 7 1 11 
685 6 1 32 

1/4-1/4 Coordinlles CoordiMtes 
Location East North 
NWNE 1021450 454700 

SWNW 1050129 4l070t 
5UE 10UIJ3 421171 

SWNE 1Q217J5 447101 
SWNE 10ll5t9 4479&9 

NWNE 102W5 453954 

NWNE 1021755 454121 
NWNE 1022U5 453n5 
NWNE 1022115 453769 
NWNE 1022172 453708 
SWNE 1022132 U31M 
NENW 1021026 453512 
SENE 1031074 435906 
SENW 1034866 436729 

PNINW 1033951 443l09 
NENE 1022n6 454033 
NEHE 1022&16 454311 
SESE 1022496 449718 

swsw 10341n 449309 
NENW 1004015 427131 
NESE 1011075 430320 
NENE 10JI269 437976 
SENW 100704 4)1)722 

SESE 10Q010 427965 
5ESE 1042126 421042 
NENE 102781 427t91 
SESE 1043781 433331 

SENW 1014230 442000 
NWNE 1021413 454729 
SISW 1035311 421121 

NWNE 1031029 427450 

5ESW 1030846 439891 
5WSW 1023527 4340n 
SWNE 1026522 431925 
NWSE 1032294 446245 
NESW 1035078 429969 . 
NENW 1020330 44372S 
SENW 1035139 431257 
NESW 1020212 446104 
NESW 1035191 429744 
NWNE 1020690 443409 

Screened 
Well Use 

Total 
L.oc:ltion Depth 

Fallltiwr Monitor 5to 
Unkpapa Stock 
Chilson Stock 
Chilson Monitor 1000 

Fall River Monitor 610 

Chilson Monitor 11M 

Chilson Monitor 800 
Fall ftlver Monitor 510 

Fuson Monitor 620 
Chilson Monitor 800 

Chilson Monitor 815 
Chilson Monitor 810 

Unknown Stock 
Chilson Stock 288 
Chilson Stock 
Chilson Monitor 780 

Fall River Monitor sao 
Fall River Stock 520 
Fall River Stock 80 
Sundance Monitor 
Unknown Monitor 
Fall ftlver Monitor 
Unknown Stock 
Unknown Stock 
Alluvial Stock 33 

Unknown Stock 
Chilson Stock 

Unknown Stock 
Chilson Monitor 100 

Unknown Monitor 

inyan Kara Stock 550 

Alluvial Monitor 22.5 
Alluvial Monitor 14.5 
Alluvial Monitor 14.5 
Alluvial Monitor 39 
Chilson Monitor 436 

Fall River Monitor 600 
Chilson Monitor 460 

Fall River Monitor 650 
Chilson Monitor 423 

Fall River Monitor 595 

Screened 
Screened Aquifer

lnteMI 

505-590 Lo-r Fall River 

to3-H6 Lo-r Chilson 
630-&n ~rFaiiRiver 

695-730, Middle Chilson, 
755-100 LDwer Chilson 
652-100 Lower Chilson 
504-510 Lower Fall ftlver 
60&-620 Fuson 
712-800 Lower Chilson 
735-135 Lower Chilson 
715-110 Lower Chilson 

23G-288 Upper Chilson 

714-780 Lower Chilson 
503-580 LDwer Fall ftlver 

Upper Fall River 
30-80 Lower Fall River 

12-33 Alluvial 

715-100 Lower Chilson 

300-350, Lo-r Fall River, 
495-550 Lo-r Chilson 

12-22 Alluvial 
4-14 Alluvial 
4-14 Alluvial 

29-39 Alluvial 
426436 Lower Chilson 
585-600 Lower Fall River 
45()-46() Lower Chilson 
635-650 Lower Fall River 
413-423 Lower Chilson 
580-595 Lower Fall River 

Work to Complete 

Colwplete 

Ready 
Need Aa:ess, Pull Pump 

COI'ajllete 
COI'a,a.te 

COI'aplm 

CGnl,a.te 
CGnlillete 
Complete 

CGmlllete 
Con!piN 
CompiN 
Pull Pump 

Need Access, Pull Pump 
Complete 
ConipiN 

Need Access, Pull Pump 
Need Access, Pull Pump 

NotAWetl 
linch Camera 

P1U&PCI? Need to Verify_ 
Ready, Hand Dua Well 

PuiiPu~ 

Com,a.te 
Need Access, Pull Pump 

Pull Pump 
Remove Shed to Access 

ConuMta 
linch Camera 

Complete 

Complete 

Complete 
Complete 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

"0 

~ 
'" 

~~ 
c:: 
<I> 

~ 

z 
!"' 

17 



l 

ISy Mike Belhare, ~(USA) Inc. OCIOblr 4, 201, 

c._ 
Ill 
::J 
c 

-< 
Ill 

N 
0 
~ 

(.,) 

OJ 
in 
N 
0 

)> 
'0 
'0 
C1l 
::J 
a. x· 
OJ 
en 
0 
c g 
m 

Hydro ID Townstllp ltanae Section 
1/4-1/4 
Location 

COordinates 
Eut 

COordinates 
North 

Screened 
Location 

Well Use 
Total 
Dellth 

Screened 
Interval 

Scrnntd Aquifer Work to complete 

686 7 1 11 NESW 1034970 429749 Chil5011 Monitor 428 418-428 Lower Chi15011 Conlplett 

687 6 1 32 NENW 1020081 443724 Fall River Monitor 608 593-608 Lower Fall River Conlplete 

688 7 1 11 NESW 1035027 429974 Fall River Monitor 255 245-255 Lower Fall River Contpleta 

689 6 1 32 NENW 1020316 443789 Chilson Monitor 730 71.5-730 Middle Chilson Complete 

690 7 1 11 NESW 1035114 429970 Unkpapa Monitor 631 621-631 Unkpapa Complete 

691 6 1 32 NENW 1020364 443698 Fall River Monitor 505 490-505 Upper Fall River complete 
692 7 1 11 NESW 1035075 430014 Chil5011 Monitor 335 325-335 Upper Chilson Comp!N 
693 6 1 32 NENW 1020327 443661 Unkpapa Monitor 930 910-930 Unkpapa Complete 

694 7 1 15 NWNW 1028717 426836 Fall River Monitor 392 3n-392 Lower Fall River Complete 
695 6 1 32 SESE 1022385 439312 Fall River Monitor 508 493-508 Lower Fall River Coni~_ 
696 7 1 15 NWNW 1028538 4271·U Chilson Monitor 587 572-587 Middle Chilson Complete 
697 6 1 32 SESE 1022350 439347 Chilson Monitor 682 667-682 Middle Chilson Complete 

698 7 1 2 NESW 1035909 435651 Fall River Monitor 205 180-205 Lower Fall River Complete 

703 7 1 1 SWSE 1041621 434334 Unkpapa Domestic: 525 475-525 Unk~pa Complete 

704 7 1 5 SWNE 1020966 436647 Chibon Domestic Co!nplete 

705 6 1 21 NENE 1028624 453314 Chilson Monitor 460 428-458 Middle Chilson Co!nlllete 
706 6 1 21 NENE 1028589 453276 Fall River Monitor 316 284-314 Lower Fall River Co!nplete 

707 i 1 34 SWNe 1031Ji5 441109 Alluvial Monitor 44 30-40 Alluvial eom.-.. 
701 7 1 3 SESW 10JQ254 4J40M Alluvial MonitDr 21 17-27 Alluvial Coflaplelll 
70! 7 1 15 SENW 102!216 4ai03 Alluvial Monitor 40 2&-38 Alluvial Cora.... 
3026 7 1 12 NENE 1043638 432833 Chilson Monitor 196 166-196 Middle Chilson Complete 

40D2 6 1 30 NWSW 1013414 44831 lnvan Kara Domestic Neecl Accns. linch Camera 

7002 7 1 23 NWNW 1033333 421931 Chilson Stock 500 Need Al;cess Artesian 
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Powertech (USA) Inc. 

Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 

Groundwater Well Water Level Monitoring 

This SOP outlines procedures for measurinJ and documentinJ artesian and sub-surface water levels 

within groundwater monitoring wells. 

Matert.ls: 

• 	 Powertech Groundwater Well Monitoring Data Sheet. 

• 	 Electric Loainl Water Level Measurifll Tape. 

• 	 Hl&h-Resolution Ditltal Pressure Gauge. 

• 	 Tape Measure with 1/100"' foot accuracy. 

Penonel Protective Equipment (PPE): 

• 	 Several potential hazards exist durinssroundwater well water level monitoring. These indude 

but are limited to pinch-points, pressure, slip/trip/fall, and environmental hazards. Appropriate 

PPE must always be utilized when conducting croundwater well water level monitoring. 

Documentlltlon: 

• 	 The person conducti"' the sroundwater well monitorina must completely and accurately fill out 

the Groundwater Well Monitorins Data Sheet. 

• 	 The person conductif\1 the 1roundwater weH monitoring must read and sicn the SOP for 
Groundwater Well Water Level Monitoring. A copy of the signed SOP should be filed at the 

nearest Powertech Field Office. A copy of the SOP must accompany the person conduct ins the 

monitorlnt in the field. 

Procedures: 

1. 	 Completely fill in the Powertech Groundwater Well Monitoring Data Sheet. 

2. 	 Procedure for pressurized artesian groundwater wells. 

a. 	 Fully shut-in the artesian groundwater well so that there are no leaks that result in the loss 

of artesian pressure. This may require some tightenlna or replacement of plumbing fuctures. 

Aclosable valve should be fitted to the well head that allows the attachment of the hith­

resolutlon diptal presswe rauce. This valve and other plumbins fittlncs should not be 

removed, so that future measurements can be conducted at the same elevation. 

b. 	 Make sure that all air has been evacuated from the artesian 1roundwater well. The hilh­

resolution dilital pressure Pile can now be installed and turned on. Make sure that the 

puce has been reset, or zeroed out. 
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c. 	 Take an initial pressure measurement in pounds/square-inch (PSI) and document the 

measurement and time on the Powertech Groundwater Well Monitoring Data Sheet. 

Pressure measurements should be taken with an accuracy of 0.01 PSI. 

d. 	 Continue to take and document pressure measurements until the artesian water well 

pressure has stabilized. A stabilized artesian pressure measurement is defined as one of the 

following: 

a. 	 A pressure measurement that reaches a maximum value, and then slightly 

decreases, but does not exceed the maximum documented value within a period of 

15 minutes. 

b. 	 If the pressure measurements DO NOT fluctuate more than 0.04 PSI (or 0.1 feet of 

water head) over 3 measurements within a 15 minute time period. 

e. 	 Make sure to measure the vertical distance between the surveyed control point (Top of 

Casing or Survey Pin) and the pressure sensor diaphragm on the pressure 1au1e. This 

measurement must be taken with an accuracy of 1/100111 of a foot. 

3. 	 Procedure for sub-surface water levellfoundwater wells. 

a. 	 Lower the probe of an Electric l..ollin1 Water Level Measurinl Tape into the 1roundwater 

well, and lower at a slow rate. Be careful not to let the probe and tape unwind too quickly 

as they may come free of the spool and be lost into the well. 

b. 	 Also make sure that the probe sensitivity is adequately adjusted. The deeper the water is in 

the well, the less sensitivity the probe will require. This Is important as condensation in the 

well could live false readin&S of the water level in the well. 

c. 	 Measure and document the depth to the water in the well from the top of the well casin1. 

This measurement must be loaed with an accuracy of 1/100111 of a foot. Make sure to take 

several measurements to ensure an accurate final water level. 

I certify that I have read and understand the content of this Standard Operatir\11 Procedure. 


Employee Sitnature: ------------------ Date: _______ 
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RESPEC RESPONSES TO NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION COMMENTS (REVISION 1) 


(Letter from Crystal Hocking, RESPEC, to Mark Hollenbeck, Powertech (USA) Inc., July 22, 2010) 
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RSI(RC0)-185317-10/20aReSPIC: 

• WATEI t. IIATUIAL lfSOUICES 

External Memorandum 

To: 	 Mr. Mark Hollenbeck 

Powertech (USA) Inc. 

310 2nd Avenue 

P.O. Box812 
Edgemont, SD 57735 

ee: 	 Mr. John Mays, Powertech 

Mr. Cory Foreman, RESPEC 

Project Central File 1853 - Category A 


From: 	 Ms. Crystal Hocking 

StaffGeologist 

RESPEC 

P.O.Box725 

Rapid City, SD 57709 


Date: 	 July 22, 2010 

Subject: 	 Responses to Nuclear Regulatory Commission Comments (Revision 1) 

The purpose of this memorandum is to respond to the five tasks designated by Powertech to 
help respond to Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) comments regarding the technical 
report. These tasks were outlined by Mr. John Mays and you at a meeting with RESPEC on 
June 24, 2010. 

Task 1. 	 Check Well 650 and Compare Water Level to Depth to Lakota to Determine 
Saturated/Unsaturated Conditions at That Location 

In an effort to help identify areas where the Lakota Formation is fully saturated, water level 
measurements of Lakota wells were compared to the elevation of the top of the aquifer. 
Tables 1 and 2 include well completion and water level measurements for Wells 650, 3026, and 
619. Well locations are shown on Figure 1. 

The elevation of the top of the Lakota at Well 650, 3,775 feet, was approximated by 
interpolating the known depth to Lakota at Well 3026 with the location of the outcrop (where 
the depth equals 0). The average water level measurement is at 3,682 feet elevation, or 92 feet 
below the approximate top of the Lakota. At the location ofWell3026 (DBOS-01-06), the water 
level is approximately 60 feet below the top of the Lakota Formation. At both of these wells, the 
Lakota is only partially saturated. At Well619, the water level in the Lakota is approximately 
300 feet above the top of the Lakota Aquifer based on estimates of the Lakota elevation from the 
sitewide structural contour maps; here the Lakota is fully saturated. 

-DRAFT-
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Table 1. Well Completion for Wells 650, 3026, and 619 

Hydro I.D. or Hydro Code 650 3026 619 

Powertech Borehole I.D. DBOS-01-06 

Formation Lakota Lakota Lakota 

Subsurface (SS) or Free· 
Flowing (FF) 

ss ss ss 

Depth (ft) Unknown 196 280 

Screened Interval (ft) Unknown 166-196 Unknown 

Measuring Point 
Top of 8-inch 
steel casing 

Top of6-inch 
casing pipe 

Top of 5-inch steel 
coupling on casing 

SW'Veyed Well Caaing 
Elevation (ft) 3,820.48 3,700.12 

Stick Up (Well Ca•ing 
Mark) (ft) 

-0.20 0.00 

SW'Veyed Control Point 
Elevation (ft) 

3,821.06 3,698.82 

Stick Up (Control Point) (ft) -0.56 

Calculated Meawring Point 
Elevation (ft) 3,821.62 3,820.68 3,700.12 

In an effort to better delineate where the Lakota Aquifer becomes fully saturated, RESPEC 
recommends Powertech acquire water levels from two or three additional Lakota wells in close 
proximity to the outcrop. Recommended wells include Wells 16, 61, and/or 620 {Figure 1). None 
of these wells have well completion reports, although they are listed in Tennessee Valley 
Authority (TVA) reports as being completed within the Lakota. Well 16 is listed in the TVA 
draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) as having a water elevation of 3,747 feet, and 
based on approximations from structure contour maps, the elevation of the Lakota is 3, 730 feet 
or just below the water level of the Lakota. Based on this infonnation alone, it appears that 
WeU 16 is at or vezy near the area where the Lakota Aquifer becomeB fully saturated. From 
this, it is reasonable to asswne that the transition from saturated to unsaturated conditions in 
the Lakota is located geographically in the central to western portion of the Fall River 
Fonnation outcrop. However, because of fluctuations in the water table with time and 
precipitation patterns, it is highly recommended to take a new water level measurement at Well 
16, the only Lakota well located on the Fall River outcrop. 

Task 2. Check Field Notes to Verify Data on Existing Potentiometric Surfaces Is Correct 

Water level data for wells with queationable data were spot checked to compare field notes 
with the tabular data. An explanation ofthe results is provided in the following sections. 
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Table 2. Water Level Measurements for Wells &M, 3026, and 619 

Hydro I.D. or Hydro Code 650 3026 619 

Powertech Borehole 1.0. DBOS-01-06 

Date ft above mean sea level 

2007-09-27 
·­

3,679.13 

2007-10-02 3,682.35 

2007-11-09 3,682.35 3,679.19 

2008-02-20 3,682.13 

2008-03-24 3,681.92 

2008-03-30 3,681.89 

2008-04-22 3,681.77 

2008-05-21 3,682.13 

2008-05-28 3,681.73 

2008-05-30 3,682.00 

2008-06-24 3,681.85 

2008-07-13 3,681.78 

2008-08-19 3,681.63 

2008-09-22 3,681.78 

2008-10-20 3,681.83 

2008-11-18 3,681.85 

2008-12-17 3,682.50 

2009-01-20 3,682.53 

2009-02-24 3,682.50 

Number 6 13 2 

Mean Water Level Elevation 3,882 3,882 3,879 

Elevation of Top Lakota 3,776(" 3,741 3,3715 

Difference'"' --9! -G9 304 

(a) 	 Based on interpolation. 
(b) 	 Negative value indicates Lakota Aquifer is unsaturated at well location. 

Positive value indicates Lakota Aquifer is saturated at well location. 
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Figure 1. Lakota Wells Near the SaturatediUilMturated Interface. 
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Fall River Aquifer 

Well 613 and Well 622. These two wells are both completed to similar depth in the Fall River 
Formation (well completion reports available) and are located about 700 feet apart. Both wells 
have a total depth of 580 feet and similar surface elevation with well 613 screened between 504 
and 580 feet and well 622 screened between 503 and 580 feet. The average water levels 
reported on Figure 2.7·14 of the NRC technical report (TR) are correct as compared to original 
field notes. These two wells have a difference in head of about 8 feet based on recent averages 
(3,701 and 3,709 feet elevation, respectively); at the time these wells were drilled, they also 
exhibited a difference of 8 feet (3,711 and 3,719 feet elevation). The difference in head between 
these two closely spaced wells is likely the result of minor differences in lithology and 
permeability of the aquifer. 

Well 695. The mean water elevation for this well is 3,632 feet and is correct as presented on 
Figure 2.7-14 of the NRC TR. The pressure has a mean average of 12 pounds per square inch 
(psi) with individual measurements that range from 12.7 to 13.8 psi. As in all free-flowing 
wells, psi is converted to feet by the formula: 

Feet H20 above measuring point= psi x(144in3 /ft 2 )x(ft3 /62.43lb). (1) 

Lakota Aquifer 

Well 8002. This Lakota stock well has an average elevation of 3,578 feet as presented on 
Figure 2.7-15 of the TR. This value was not WJed while generating the water level contours for 
several reasons. First, this well is a free-flowing artesian that was shut in during 
measurements; although no leaks were viaible, it is possible that this well could not completely 
be shut in, as it is an older well with multiple fittings at the surface. Over the measurement 
time interval (September 2007 through February 2009), only 3 pressure measurements were 
made: 13, 15, and 14.65. Based on field notes, the value of 1-4.65 psi should be discarded as one 
of the lines froze during the stabilization period and the sampler was required by the landowner 
to open the valve to prevent well damage. It is also believed that the other two readings were 
potentially taken before the well had completely stabilized. 

In generating the water level contours, Well 608 to the west was considered to have more 
reliable readings as this well is nonartesian and was measured with a water level tape. Water 
levels at Well 608 indeed exceeded estimates at Well 8002; that is unexpected and unlikely 
given the water gradient decreases toward the southwest. Water level data for Well 696, 
although not used in the generation of the original potentiometric surface, have an average 
value of 3,639 feet elevation; this value is extremely close to the potentiometric surfaoe 
generated by ignoring the data from Well8002. Therefore, it is our position that this decision to 
not use data from Well 8002 was sound. It is advisable to verify completion of this well and 
obtain additional water level measurements. 

Well 615. Based on six measurements, the mean potentiometric surface at Well 615 is 
correctly reported at 3,690 feet elevation. A well completion report for this well is available to 

verify this well is completed into the Lakota. 

-DRAFT-

January 2013 B.F-7 Appendix B Source F 



~ 

POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

Mr. Mark Hollenbeck Page6 July 22, 2010 

Well 609. There are a total of 11 measurements for this well, all within :t 2 feet of each other. 
The value of 3,690 feet elevation on the existing potentiometric surface map is correct. A well 
completion report for this well is available to verify this well is completed into the Lakota. In 
addition, Well 610 (completed in the Fall River) is immediately adjacent to this well and has a 
comparable water level of 3,693 feet. 

Well 689. This well was recently installed by Powertech as a monitoring well for the Dewey 
pump test. It is screened for 15 feet in the upper Lakota Formation. A total of 11 pressure 
measurement§ were collected from this well, ranging from 23 to 25 psi. The mean water level of 
3,684 feet presented on the potentiometric surface is correct according to our database and field 
records. 

Well 38. Based on the TV A EIS, this stock well is located in Sec. 33, T6S, R1E with a depth of 
550 feet and completed in the Lakota. However, data from a well completion report (Figure 2) 
indicate this well has a depth of 494 feet. The surface elevation at this well is roughly 
3,630 feet, making the depth of this well have an elevation of 3,136 feet (assuming the well 
completion report is comrl). Based on structure contour maps, the bottom of the Fall River 
(top of Fuson) is around 3,130 feet. Based on the depth reported on the well completion form 
and the structural contour information based on exploration boreholes, this well is now believed 
to be completed in the Fall River Formation and not the Lakota Formation. The mean water 
elevation of 3,644 feet measured at this well could be used in the future to slightly modify the 
potentiometric surface for the Fall River Formation; the measured value is not unreasonable for 
the Fall River. Since this is a free-flowing well, it is also possible the water level could be 
higher than measured if shut in for a longer period of time. If potentiometric surfaces are 
redrawn in the near future, it is recommended to not include Well 38 on the Lakota surface. It 
is also recommended to log this well to verify completion. 

Task 3. Generate Map of Potentiometric Surfaces That has Wells Labeled by Weiii.D. 

Existing potentiometric surfaces for the Fall River, Lakota, and Unkpapa Aquifers are 
presented in Figures 3 through 6. Contours have not been modified from previous versions. 
Figure 5 is a revised potentiometric map of the Lakota that has wells not used in generating 
contours removed to reduce confusion. 

Task 4. CompJie Water Level Data and Completion Information Into a Table 

Tables 3 through 8 contain the field water level measurements and calculated water table 
elevations. Tables 3 and 4 contain data for the Inyan Kara Aquifers, Tables 5 and 6 contain 
alluvial aquifer information, and Tables 7 and 8 contain water level information on the 
Unkpapa Aquifer. 
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Table lt Alluvial Water Level Measurements in Feet Below Measuring Point 

Hydro J.D. or Hydro Code 675 676 677 678 679 

Targeted Meaaurement 
Frequency Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 

Mea8UI'ing Point top of well 
casing 

top ofwell 
casing 

top of well 
casing 

top of well 
casing 

top of well 
casing 

Distance from Meaauring 
Point to Ground (ft) 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.3 

Approsim.ate Land 
Elevation From 
Topofl'apbie Map (ft) 

3,491 3,662 3,570 3,591 3,717 

Calculated MeU1Jl"iq Point 
Elevation (ft) 3,493.3 3,664.4 3,572.3 3,593.3 3,719.3 

Date tt below meuuring point 

912812007 - 11.18 -20.14 -11.51 -12.1 --33.6 

100612007 -11.04 -20.3 -11.36 -11.73 --83.88 

111912007 -10.99 -20.3 -11.26 -11.45 --83.815 

11/1412007 --33.85 

llf2712007 -10.99 -20.37 -11.12 - 11.22 

1211112007 -10.82 -20.4 -11.115 --33.88 

1/1112008 -10.6 -20.44 --83.87 

113012008 -10.17 -10.82 

21312008 
-

--33.88 

21512008 -10.37 -20.5 -10.1 -10.81 

31612008 -10.045 -20.53 -9.9 -10.75 -33.93 

41291'2008 -10.42 -20.6 -9.63 -10.38 

1111812008 -34.02 

613012008 -20.65 - 9.45 -10.95 -34.03 
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Table 8. Alluvial Water Level Measurements in Elevation Above Mean Sea Level 

Hydro ID or Hydro Code 675 676 677 678 679 

Formation Alluvial Alluvial Alluvial Alluvial Alluvial 

Sub~ace(SS)or~ 
Flowing (FF) 

ss ss ss ss ss 

Depth (ft) 14-4 22.5 14.5 14.5 39 

Screened Interval (ft) 4-14 12-22 4-14 4-14 29-39 

TIU'I(eted Meuurement 
Frequency Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 

Meuurinl Point 
top of well 

casing 
top ofwell 

easing 
top of well 

calling 
top of well 

casing 
top of well 

casing 

Diat.nce from Measuring 
Point to Ground (ft) 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.3 

Approximate Land 
Elevation From 
TopoJraphic Map (ft) 

8,491 3,662 3,570 3,591 3,717 

Caleulated Meuuring 
Point Blevation (ft) 3,493.3 3,664.4 3,572.3 3,593.3 3,719.3 

Date ft above mean 11ea level 

9fMll2007 3,482.1 3,644.3 3,560.8 3,581.2 3,685.7 

1012612007 3,482.3 3,644.1 3,561.0 3,581.6 3,685.5 

1119i'2007 3,482.3 3,644.1 3,561.1 3,581.9 3,685.5 

1111412007 3,685.5 

1Jn71"2007 3,482.3 3,644.0 3,561.2 3,582.1 

12/1112007 3,482.5 3,644.0 8,582.2 3,686.4 

llllfl008 3,482.7 3,644.0 3,685.4 

113012008 3,562.1 3,582.5 

?1312008 3,685.4 

21512008 3,482.9 3,643.9 3,562.2 3,582.5 

3/M008 3,483.3 3,643.9 3,562.4 3,582.6 3,685.4 

4fl9r'2008 3,482.9 3,643.8 3,562.7 3,582.9 

511812008 3,685.3 

613UI2008 3,643.8 3,562.9 3,682.4 3,686.3 

Mean 3,481 a.e« ... 1,181 8,& 

-DRAFT-

January 2013 B.F-17 Appendix B Source F 



POWERTEclt (USA) INC. 

Mr. Mart Hollenbeck Page 16 July 22, 2010 


Table 7. Unkpapa Water Level Measurements in Feet 


Hydro LD. or Hydro Code 690 693 703 704 

Targeted Measurement Frequency Once Once Once Once 

Measuring Point top of top of top of top of 
casing casing casing casing 

Distanee from Measuring Point to 
2GroUJtd 

Surveyed Well Cuing Elevation (ft) 3,700.04 3,627.27 

Stick Up <Well CumiJ Mark) (ft) 

Surveyed Control Point Elevation (ft) 3,699.59 3,626.31 

Stick Up (Control Point) (ft) 0.41 

Caleul.atecl Me88UJ'inB Point Elevation 
8,699.18 3627.27 a,sn· 3,599.

(ft) 

Date ft above(+) or below(-) m-eurilliJ point 

511-WS 29.15 135.77 

IY2~ -109.96 

5128108 30.65 

5130108 116.5 

6l24t'08 -109.4 

(a) Wella were not surveyed. Elevation estimated from topographic map. 

Task 5. 	 Generate an Explanation of Water Level Measurement Feasibility for the Wells 
Listed In the NRC CommentS 

The wells listed in the NRC review of the TR and an explanation of the feasibility of 
obtaining a water level measurement from those specific wells is included in Table 9. Figures 7 
and 8 display these wells for possible inclusion alongside those wells that are in the current 
water level monitoring plan. For many of these wells, water level measurements were not 
easily obtained, but could be obtained with additional work such as pulling a pump and 
shutting in a well for a period of time. At this time, it is assumed that Powertech will be 
conducting further field investigations into this matter based on RESPEC's cursory review. 
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